
Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

DATE POSTED: March 20, 2026

NOTICE

Date: Wednesday, March 25, 2026
Location: City of Visalia City Council Chambers
Address: 707 W. Acequia Avenue, Visalia, California

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://meet.goto.com/KelsieD/kaweahdeltahealthcaredistrictboardofdirectorsmeeti

You can also dial in using your phone.
Access Code: 460-561-181

United States: +1 (646) 749-3122

SCHEDULE:

4:00 PM Open Session (to approve the Closed Session agenda)
4:01 PM Closed Session
Pursuant to:

o Government Code §54956.9(d)(1) (Existing Litigation)
o Government Code §54956.9(d)(2) (Anticipated Litigation Significant Exposure)
o Health & Safety Code §§1461 and 32155 (Confidential Quality Assurance/Medical Staff 

Matters)
4:45 PM Open Session

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) NOTICE:
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this 
meeting, please contact the Board Clerk at (559) 624-2330. Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting 
will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the meeting.

POSTING NOTICE:
All Kaweah Delta Health Care District regular Board and committee meeting notices and agendas are posted 
at least 72 hours prior to the meeting (and 24 hours prior to special meetings) in the Kaweah Health Medical 
Center, Mineral King Wing, near the Mineral King entrance, in accordance with Government Code 
§54954.2(a)(1).
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Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

PUBLIC RECORDS:
Disclosable public records related to this agenda are available for public inspection at:
Kaweah Health Medical Center Acequia Wing, Executive Offices (1st Floor)
400 West Mineral King Avenue, Visalia, CA 93291
You may also request records by contacting the Board Clerk at (559) 624-2330 or 
kedavis@kaweahhealth.org www.kaweahhealth.org.

KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT
David Francis, Secretary/Treasurer

Prepared by:

Kelsie K. Davis
Board Clerk / Executive Assistant to the CEO

DISTRIBUTION:
Governing Board, Legal Counsel, Executive Team, Chief of Staff, www.kaweahhealth.org
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Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

    Wednesday March 25, 2026

This agenda is posted in compliance with the Ralph M. Brown Act, including amendments enacted under Senate Bill 707.

KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
City of Visalia City Council Chambers

707 W. Acequia, Visalia, CA

Wednesday March 25, 2026 {Regular Meeting}

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://meet.goto.com/KelsieD/kaweahdeltahealthcaredistrictboardofdirectorsmeeti

You can also dial in using your phone.
Access Code: 460-561-181

United States: +1 (646) 749-3122

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS ONLY Members of the public may comment 

on agenda items before action is taken and after it is discussed by the Board. Each speaker will 
be allowed five minutes. Members of the public wishing to address the Board concerning items 
not on the agenda and within the jurisdiction of the Board are requested to identify themselves 
at this time.

3. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

1. CALL TO ORDER

2.
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Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

    Wednesday March 25, 2026

4. MEDICAL STAFF CREDENTIALING AND PRIVILEGING - Medical Executive Committee (MEC) 
requests that the appointment, reappointment and other credentialing activity regarding
clinical privileges and staff membership recommended by the respective department chiefs, the
credentials committee and the MEC be reviewed for approval pursuant to Government Code 
54957.

Possible reportable action  

5. MEDICAL STAFF QUALITY ASSURANCE/PEER REVIEW discussion and evaluation of medical staff 
quality assurance matters, including peer review findings, performance assessments, and related 
compliance activities. This session is closed pursuant to Government Code 54957 & Evid. Code 
1157.

6. APPROVAL OF THE CLOSED MEETING MINUTES February 2026.
Possible reportable action  

7. ADJOURN CLOSED SESSION
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Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

    Wednesday March 25, 2026

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. ROLL CALL 
3. FLAG SALUTE
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Members of the public may comment on agenda items before action is taken and after it is discussed by 
the Board. Each speaker will be allowed five (5) minutes. Members of the public wishing to address the 
Board concerning items not on the agenda and within the jurisdiction of the Board are requested to 
identify themselves at this time.

5. CLOSED SESSION ACTION TAKEN 
Report on action(s) taken in closed session.

6. RECOGNITIONS

6.1. Presentation of Resolution 2283 to Karen Hydeman in recognition as the Kaweah 
Health World Class Employee of the month March 2026.

6.2.   World Class Team of the Month 2 North Team

7. INTRODUCTIONS
7.1.    Thomas (Tom) Boggs, Chief Ambulatory Officer

8. CHIEF OF STAFF REPORT
Report relative to current Medical Staff events and issues.

9. CONSENT CALENDAR  
All items listed under the Consent Calendar are considered routine and non-controversial by District 
staff and will be approved by one motion, unless a Board member, staff, or member of the public 
requests that an items be removed for separate discussion and action.
Public Participation
Members of the public may comment on agenda item before action is taken and after the item has been
discussed by the Board.

Action Requested Approval of all items on the March 25, 2026, Consent Calendar.
[Consent Calendar Items 9.1 9.5 as presented]
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Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

    Wednesday March 25, 2026

10. QUALITY INCENTIVE POOL REPORT 
Presentation of high-level overview of program objectives, performance metrics, and current 
status updates related to quality improve initiatives. The presentation is intended to provide 

Section Item Description Type

9.1. REPORTS 1 Physician Recruitment Receive and File

2 Overall Strategic Plan Receive and File

3 Environment of Care Annual Evaluation 2025 Receive and File

4 Cardiovascular Services Receive and File

9.2. MINUTES 1 Marketing & Community Relations- February 4, 2026 Approve Minutes

2 Finance Property Services Acquisition Committee- February 18, 2026 Approve Minutes

3 Quality Council Committee February 19, 2026 Approve Minutes

4 Special Open Board Meeting- February 10 & 12, 2026 Approve Minutes

5 Regular Open Board Meeting February 25, 2026 Approve Minutes

9.3. POLICIES A Administrative Policies

1 AP 180 Weapons Brought Into the District Approve Revisions

9.4. MEC 1 MS 52 Use of External Proctors Approve Revisions

2 MS 53 Temporary Privileges Approve Revisions

3 MS 25 Rescinded or Lapsed Membership and/or Privileges Policy Approve Revisions

4 MS 33 Reporting Guidelines Approve Revisions

5 MS 101 Red Rules Approve Revisions

6 MS 02 Medical Staff Well-Being Committee Reviewed and File

7 MS 51 Medical Staff and Advanced Practice Professional Notifications Approve Revisions

8
MS 16 Medical Staff Organization Financial Assistance for Fit-For-Duty 
Evaluations

Reviewed and File

9 MS 57 Guidelines for Privacy Violations Approve Revisions

10 MS 56 Medical Staff & Advanced Practice Professional Education Policy Approve Revisions

11 MS 03 Medical Staff Fees Approve Revisions

12
MS 44 Ongoing Professional Practice Evaluation (OPPE)/ Focused 
Professional Practice Evaluation (FPPE)

Approve Revisions

13 NPPA Privilege Form Approve Revisions

9.5. DISTRICT 1 Graduate Medical Education Graduates 2026 Approve and File
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Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

    Wednesday March 25, 2026

transparency into ongoing efforts to enhance patient care, outcomes, and compliance with 
applicable regulatory and program requirements. 

11. STRATEGIC PLANNING INITAITIVE PHYSICIAN ALIGNMENT
Presentation and discussion regarding the strategic growth and innovation initiative, including 
strategic objectives, implementation framework and anticipated outcomes.

12. PATIENT EXPERIENCE AND SATISFACTION UPDATE
Staff presentation and discussion regarding aggregated and de-identified patient experience 
data, including trends, themes, and opportunities for improvement.  No individual patient 
information will be disclosed.   

13. MENTAL HEALTH EXPANSION 
Overview of expansion, status, outcomes, and emerging priorities  
Possible reportable action

14. FINANCIALS
Presentation and discussion of current financial statements, budget performance, revenue, and 
expense trends, and year-to-date comparisons for the District. 

15. REPORTS  
15.1.  Chief Executive Officer Report - Report on current events and issues.  
            
15.2.  Board President - Report on current events and issues.  

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. CEO EVALUATION Discussion with the Board and the Chief Executive Officer relative to the 
evaluation of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Government Code 54957(b)(1).

3. ADJOURN
        

ADA Notice
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in 
this meeting, please contact the Board Clerk at (559) 624-2330 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.
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Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

    Wednesday March 25, 2026

Agenda Posting and Public Records
Agendas are posted at least 72 hours in advance of regular meetings. Disclosable public records may be 
obtained by contacting the Board Clerk at 400 W. Mineral King Avenue, Visalia, CA, or by email at 
kedavis@kaweahhealth.org, or on the District website.
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Separator Page

Resolution 2283
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Board Resolution Honoring 
Karen Hydeman as World Class Employee of the Month of March

WHEREAS, Kaweah Health recognizes outstanding performance, dedication, and 
excellence among its staff through the Employee of the Month program;

WHEREAS, Karen Hydeman, of the Medical Business Office, has consistently 
demonstrated exceptional commitment to their responsibilities, a strong work ethic, and 
a positive attitude that uplifts their team;

WHEREAS, She has made significant contributions during the month of March 2026, 
including but not limited to providing seamless support and maintaining unshakable 
professionalism while juggling the chaos that only an exemplary employee can make;

WHEREAS, Karen's professionalism, integrity, and enthusiasm embody the core 
values of Kaweah Health, setting a high standard for colleagues and exemplifying what 
it means to go above and beyond in the workplace;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors formally 
recognizes and congratulates Karen as World Class Employee of the Month for 
March 2026, and expresses its sincere appreciation for her outstanding contributions;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be entered into the official 
records of Kaweah Health and that a copy be presented to Karen Hydeman as a token of 
recognition and gratitude.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25th of March, 2026, by the Board of Directors of 
Kaweah Health.

David Francis
President 

Kaweah Health Board of Directors

Dean Levitan, MD
Secretary/Treasurer 
Kaweah Health Board of Directors
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Separator Page

Physician Recruitment
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Separator Page

Overall Strategic Plan
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FY 2026 Strategic Plan

Monthly Performance Report
March 25, 2026
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Separator Page

Environment of Care Annual Evaluation 2025
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Annual Evaluation
of the  

Environment of Care 
2025

Prepared by

Environment of Care Committee
Maribel Aguilar,  Assistant Director of Environment of Care/Safety Officer

Please contact Maribel Aguilar with any questions (559) 624-2381
March 2026

Annual Evaluation

54/242



TABLE OF CONTENTS

2

Annual Evaluation
of the  

Environment of Care 
2025

Evaluation of the Objectives of the EOC Management and Emergency Operations Plans

Evaluation of the SCOPE of the EOC Management Plans

Evaluation of Performance Standards

Evaluation of Performance  Emergency Management / Emergency Operations Plan

Evaluation of Effectiveness - EOC Management and Emergency Operations

P.   3

P.   6

P.   8

P. 18

P. 19

55/242



Evaluation of the Objectives of the Environment of Care Management Plans 
and the Emergency Operations Plan

2025Introduction  
The goal at Kaweah Health is to provide a safe Environment of Care for our patients, staff, physicians and visitors, so 
that quality is preserved and risks are minimized.  The Environment of Care filters through every aspect of our 
Organization, from the first patient contact (i.e., clean hospital, comfortable place to sit, privacy), through the 
assessment, treatment, discharge and continuing care.  It is an integral component of patient safety as risks could 
negatively impact their patient experience, such as a medical equipment failure due to a power outage, a breach in 
infant or child security, or the untoward effects of a hazardous materials exposure. 

Other important functions, such as Infection Prevention (when pre-construction risk assessments are made or 
Infection Prevention permits are issued), overlap with the Environment of Care.  There is also integration with Human 
Resources with respect to educational needs and competency assessments for our staff.  To determine if elements of 
the Environment of Care and Emergency Operations are effective, there is linkage to Performance Improvement (i.e., 
in the establishment of performance standards to monitor if we are meeting established thresholds of performance.) 
The objectives of the various Environment of Care Management plans and the Emergency Operations Plan have been 
to manage risk so that our patient occupants and visitors can safely receive care and our patient care providers can 
provide treatment in a safe environment.  We continue to view the following dynamic processes as tools and 
constructs to support change and improvements within the Environment of Care and Emergency Operations within 
the Organization. 

         Teach:  Educating staff regarding their roles

Improve:  Making decisions       Implement:  Implementing design 
about our findings

Plan/Design:  Strategic and ongoing    Respond:  Measuring standards
master planning by the organizational                                               that we have set for the environment 
leadership     of care and emergency management

  Evaluate:  Gathering information about our outcomes

Our Environment of Care Management plans address six elements, and one chapter (Emergency Management) which 
provides the framework for disaster planning and emergency operations.  The six elements include Safety, Security, 
Hazardous Materials and  Waste, Fire Prevention, Clinical Equipment and Utilities Management.  There is much 
diversity in Environment of Care and Emergency Operations planning, however each have parallels with planning, 
teaching, implementing, responding, monitoring and improving.  Our focus with the Environment of Care is to ensure 
ongoing diminishment of risk (e.g., possible loss or injury) within our Organization.  The Safety Officer and 
Environment of Care Committee members provide the leadership foundation for the management of risks, promoting 
a teamwork approach, and ongoing attention to programs, plans, and related activities that point toward risk 
reduction.  Whenever possible, Environment of Care and Emergency Management is integrated with regulatory 
requirements from Federal, State and local agencies having jurisdiction, enforcing standards that encourage 
continued improvement in the workplace.  

Evaluation of Objectives  Safety Management Plan
Various risks are inherent in the environment because of the types of care provided and the types of equipment that 
may be used during patient care or office activities.  The Safety Management plan is designed to provide a physical 
environment wherein risks may be proactively identified.  

Teach

Implement

Respond

Evaluate

Plan/Design

Improve
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Evaluation of Objectives  Safety Management Plan, Continued
Risks are managed proactively from multiple areas environmental surveillance, insurer surveys, regulatory and or 
accreditation surveys, and sometimes in response to an incident or injury that has occurred. It is the responsibility of 
the Safety Officer and Environment of Care Committee members to coordinate and manage these risk assessment 
and reduction activities.  Safety and Infection Prevention policies and procedures, staff training and continuing  
education provide structure and direction for our staff so that their attention to tasks at hand can be focused on 
doing the right thing and/or implementing the safest method involved in their day-to-day work activities.  Taken 
together, these programs and activities have contributed to effective injury management and support the objective 
of the Safety Management plan to reduce risk.  The objectives of the Safety Management Plan have been met.

Evaluation of the Objectives of the Hazardous Materials and Waste Management Plan
The objective of the Hazardous Materials and Waste Management plan is to minimize the risks associated with 
hazardous chemicals, radioactive materials, hazardous energy sources, hazardous medications and hazardous 
gases/vapors for all those who enter the Organization, as well as the surrounding community.  Equally important is 
our effort to reduce waste and to use non-hazardous products whenever feasible.  Our educational programs, 
completion of annual chemical inventories and monitoring of spills and radiation/laser issues in the Organization 
demonstrate our commitment to minimize the risks associated with the use and disposal of hazardous materials.  
The objectives of the Hazardous Materials and Waste Management Plan have been met.

Evaluation of Objectives  Security Management Plan  
The Security Management Plan is designed to support the mission of the Security Services Department:

Through ongoing security risk assessments and program evaluations, we continually seek opportunities to 
enhance security systems and reduce risk. The growing prevalence of workplace violence underscores the 
importance of robust training and collaboration with local law enforcement partners. Security staff receive training 
in the Healthcare Defensive Tactics System, as well as Crisis Prevention Institute (CPI) Basic and Advanced programs. 
Additionally, Emergency Department staff, Mental Health staff, and other personnel in high-risk areas also complete 
CPI training to reduce risk. Physical security measures, including access control systems and video surveillance, are in 
place and regularly evaluated for improvements to strengthen effectiveness. All security incidents are documented 
and analyzed to identify trends, enabling the development of strategies to address any patterns. The organization 
maintains a zero-
objective to minimize risk within the premises. Based on current evaluations, the objectives of the Security 
Management Plan have been successfully met.

Evaluation of the Objectives of the Emergency Operations Plan 
The objective of the Emergency Operations Plan is to minimize risks related to potential emergencies that fall on a 
continuum from disruptive to disastrous, and to ensure an effective staff response to disasters and emergent events 

risks against preparedness and mitigation strategies in place as well as to use information relating to these risks in 
the design of our disaster drills.  Our Emergency Operations Plan addresses  four phases of emergency management, 
which includes: mitigation, preparedness, response and recovery, and includes the testing of our plan through drill 
activities that require a practiced response from staff.  Our staff effectively exercised a system failure exercise in 
June 2025. The incident included Southern Edison Gas reporting they have a compressor system failure in their main 
gas pipeline system that supplies the southern portion of the San Joaquin Valley. The exercise tested our ability to 
manage multiple systems that are affected by the loss of natural gas and the ability to continue cooking hot food, 
running hot water, Co Gen, laundry service, and steam for sterile processing. The exercise also tested our 96-hour 
process. In December 2025, we conducted an exercise that involved power outage in our facility and evacuated  
some patients (volunteers) utilizing evacuation Medsleds. Both the exercises included Hospital Incident Command 
System (HICS) activation, Emergency Department staffing (accessing additional physicians, residents and staff 
available), labor pool activation, alternate care sites identified and prepared, etc. The use of the HICS, a standardized 
approach to disaster management, allows our management and staff to respond with an all-hazard approach to 
disasters.  We have continued to actively partner with our community partners including The County of Tulare Office 
of Emergency Services, Tulare County Public Health Emergency Preparedness Program, Visalia Police Department, 
Visalia Fire Department and various local ambulance agencies . 

Evaluation of Objectives, continued  
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Evaluation of the Objectives of the Emergency Operations Plan, continued
We have continued to train staff for in emergency response including decontamination and workplace violence 
prevention, and we have a very active Emergency Management Subcommittee that has addressed multiple issues 
throughout the year, including, but not limited to, refining and augmenting our inventory of organizational assets 
and resources, planning for drills, and completing the hazard vulnerability analysis.  The Organization has succeeded 
in meeting the objectives of the Emergency Operations Plan and have continued to strengthen our partnerships 
with other organizations, and agencies having jurisdiction (e.g., local law enforcement, fire departments, and the 
Tulare County Department of Health Services).  The objectives of the Emergency Management Plan have been met.

Evaluation of the Objectives of the Life Safety / Fire Prevention Management Plan 
We recognize that the risk of fire carries with it the most significant single threat to the environment of care as our 
patients are often unable to move safely by themselves.  Staff must continually practice their fire response skills to 
extend protection to our patients in the event of a fire or the products of fire. The objective of the Fire Prevention 
Management Plan is to minimize the risk of fire, potential injury from fire and limit property damage.  Our 
expectation and duty is to comply with the Life Safety Code© through a fire equipment testing and maintenance 
program as well as through ongoing fire drills, which test correct staff fire response.  Through scheduled hazard 
surveillance, fire drills, a viable Statement of Conditions, fire equipment testing, inspection, maintenance and staff 
education, the objective of the Fire Prevention plan has been successfully met.  

Evaluation of the Objectives of the Clinical Engineering Management Plan 
The objective of the Clinical Engineering Management Plan includes the assurance that our medical equipment is 
operationally reliable, with the risk of a medical equipment failure minimized.  In order to meet this objective 
multiple programs are in place which include but are not limited to:  (1) risk assessment of all incoming medical 
equipment, (2) preventive and corrective maintenance programs, (3) corrective maintenance program for 
equipment that needs repair, and (4) training for the users and maintainers to minimize human error.  We monitor 
our preventive maintenance for Non-high-risk life safety and High-risk life including life support medical equipment 
to ensure we are meeting established thresholds, which promotes sound operational reliability for medical 
equipment used on our patients.  We ensure that any type of medical equipment that enters the Organization is 
checked by Clinical Engineering staff before it is used on our patients.  These programs  and safeguards  have been 
effective in allowing us to meet the objectives stated in our Clinical Engineering Management Plan.

Evaluation of the Objectives of the Utilities Management Plan
The objective of the Utilities Management Plan is to minimize the risks relating to utility disruptions and to ensure 
our utility equipment remains operationally reliable.  Meeting these two objectives promotes a safe, controlled and 
comfortable environment for our patients, staff, visitors and physicians.  To meet this objective, programs must be 
in place that include, but are not limited to, risk assessment of utility equipment, preventive and corrective 
maintenance programs, timely and efficient response to utility failures, and ongoing education for those who use 
and maintain utility equipment.  The Environment of Care committee monitors preventive maintenance of utility 
equipment and utility failures to ensure established thresholds of performance are met.  These efforts are for the 
purpose of promoting the highest level of operational reliability for utility equipment that supports our built 
environments.  These programs are in place in all facilities within the Organization with ongoing monitoring and 
assessment demonstrating that our objectives for the Utility Management plan have been met.  

Evaluation of Objectives, continued  
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Evaluation of the SCOPE  of the Environment of Care Management Plans 
2025

                    
Evaluation of the Scope: Our management plans identify the scope of each plan which applies to all Organization 
staff and physicians.  The scope of the management plans are intended to be broad-based to allow for a multitude of 
accomplishments to occur. Each contributes to overall risk reduction in the Organization. The activities that are 
identified below support a multi-faceted approach to reducing risks that may occur from different sources, internal 
and external, to the Organization.  The scope, based upon these activities, is evaluated to be supportive of a safe 
physical environment within which we proactively risk-assess and take appropriate actions.  The following key 
activities support a breadth and depth of the scope of the Environment of Care (EOC) activities and Emergency 
Management at Kaweah Health.  

Safety Management:
Environmental surveillance completed, with action items identified, and corrections made.
Safety Education for employees include online learning modules. 
Sharp exposures, with an increase in sharp injuries. Syringe safety education provided.
Employee injuries monitored, with 33% decrease in OSHA reportable injuries (Without Covid+ claims) in 2025.  

.
Safe Patient Handling training complete for patient care staff. 
Infection Prevention monitored hand hygiene compliance.  
Environment of Care training modules distributed.
Dialysis water testing monitored.
Product recalls monitored.
Environment of Care Committee meetings regularly scheduled, reviewing Organization-wide issues, trends, 
reflecting a solid  EOC program.
Reviewed/revised Safety Management Plan with approval from Board of Directors.

Security Management:
All security incidents are documented and analyzed to identify trends, enabling the development of strategies to 
address any patterns related to violence.
CPI- Nonviolent Crisis Intervention training conducted for employees working in Mental Health, Security, 
Emergency Department, Float Pool, Rehab and South Campus. Additionally, Licensed Patient Family Services staff, 
Maintenance staff, Leadership staff, Unit Charge staff, 4South staff and Nursing Supervision staff also received CPI 
training.
CPI with advanced physical skills training conducted for employees working in Mental Health and Security and 
other ancillary staff stationed at Mental Health.
Code Silver mini drills added to unit education.
Department procedures and policies have been thoroughly reviewed and revised to enhance efficiency and better 
support operations.
Annual Security Risk Assessments completed in conjunction with weekly hazard surveillance rounds.
Reviewed/revised Security Management Plan with approval from Board of Directors.

Hazardous Materials and Waste Management:
Annual hazardous materials inventory complete.  Annual chemical specific and safety data sheet training for all 
district employees.
Radiation Safety Committee monitored radiation issues  (i.e., badge reading, apron safety, license requirements, 
annual update of radiation safety plan, etc.).
USP 800 Education rolled out to all district employees. 
Hazardous gas monitoring and testing completed.
Reviewed/revised Hazardous Materials Plan with approval from Board of Directors.
Hazardous Materials Business Plan updated-submitted to Tulare County. 
Participated in Radiological Event tabletop exercises with County of Tulare and partners. 6
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Emergency Operations:
The Emergency Management Subcommittee involved with planning/design relating to: Inventory of 
organizational assets, equipment purchases, drill design, implementation and follow-up relating to drills and 
actual events, and integrating community partnerships into planning activities.
The Hazardous Vulnerability Analysis reviewed/revised  with top risks identified, and mitigation, preparedness, 
response, recovery identified.
Training was completed for the following:  Decontamination, Emergency Preparedness, Evacusled Evacuation-
Safe Handling, and new hire orientation.
The Emergency Operations Plan reviewed/revised based on the evaluations of the emergency exercises with 
approval from Board of  Directors.
Reviewed/revised unit specific fire, safety and emergency plans.
Participated in Tulare County disaster planning activities.

Life Safety Management:
All fire drills were held per schedule, with no trends noted.
Visalia Fire Department conducted annual Life Safety Inspection.
The Statement of Conditions monitored routinely and updated throughout 2025.
Fire testing equipment completed per schedule.
Reviewed/revised Life Safety Management Plan with approval from Board of Directors.

Clinical Engineering Management:
Preventive maintenance for Non-High Risk medical equipment completed, with thresholds of performance 
met. 
Preventive maintenance for High-Risk including Life Support medical equipment completed, with thresholds of 
performance met. 
Reviewed/revised Clinical Equipment Management Plan with approval from Board of Directors.

Utility Equipment Management:
Preventive maintenance and utility reports reviewed quarterly, including utility failures, and actions taken.
Indoor air quality monitored and issues identified with resolutions completed.
Reviewed/revised Utility Management Plan with approval from Board of Directors.

Evaluation of Scope, continued  
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 2025 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS  Kaweah Health

   SAFETY
    Objective is to reduce OSHA reportable work-related injuries/illness in the year 2025. 

Goal:  Reduce OSHA reportable injuries by 10% and stay below National benchmark.  
Outcome: Goal met.

Patient death or serious disability associated with a fall  will be monitored.
Goal:  No patient death or serious disability while on the premises of a KH facility.
Outcome: Goal not met.

Reduction of non-patient safety related events.
Goal: Decrease of preventable Non-patient safety related injuries by 2 events.
Outcome: Goal met.

    Infection Prevention  - Presence of medical supplies, device or medication within 3ft of sink. 
Goal:  100% compliance.  
Outcome: Goal not met. Environmental hazard rounds to continue 2026. 

    Infection Prevention- Compliance with biohazard instrument transport containers. 
Goal:  100% compliance.  
Outcome: Goal not met. Environmental hazard rounds to continue 2026. 

    During hazardous surveillance, rounding expired sanitizer will be monitored.
Goal:  100% compliance.  
Outcome: Goal not met. Environmental hazard rounds to continue 2026. 

During hazardous surveillance, rounding cleanliness of soiled utility rooms & EVS closets will be monitored. 
Goal:  100% compliance
Outcome: Goal not met. Environmental hazard rounds to continue 2026. 

During hazardous surveillance, rounding cleanliness of vents will be monitored.
Goal:  100% compliance
Outcome: Goal not met. Environmental hazard rounds to continue 2026. 

   UTILITIES MANAGEMENT
    Correction of causation within 30 days of work order being placed for ceiling tiles that are damaged/stained .

    Goal:  100% compliance.
Outcome: Goal met. However environmental hazard rounds to continue 2026. 

Inspections will be performed to confirm that electrical panels are locked.
    Goal:  100% compliance.

Outcome: Goal not met. Environmental hazard rounds to continue 2026. 

SECURITY
    During hazardous surveillance rounding, units will be evaluated for authorized personnel doors/exit only door 
    accessibility to the public.

    Goal: 100% Compliance
Outcome: Goal not met. 

EVALUATION of PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

OVERVIEW.   Information to follow represents the evaluation of established performance standards.  Performance
            Standards were chosen based upon the following criteria:
1. The performance standard represents a measurable area of one of the EOC components.
2. The performance standard indicates a key reflection of the scope of the component.
3. The performance standard represents a high-volume activity, or low volume but high-risk consequences.
4. The performance standard reflects actual or potential risk to the organization.
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FIRE PREVENTION
    Sprinkler heads will be monitored for damage, corrosion, foreign material, and paint.

Goal:  100% Compliance.
Outcome: Goal not met. Environmental hazard rounds to continue 2026. 

CLINICAL EQUIPMENT
    Maintain a 100% compliance rate on non-high risk and high-risk Medical Equipment.

    Goal:  100% Compliance.
Outcome: Goal met  

    Maintain a 100% compliance rate for High-Risk including Life Support medical equipment.
       Goal: 100% Compliance.

Outcome: Goal met  
Performance Improvement Goal for 2025: 
High-Risk including Life Support medical equipment Missing for Preventative Maintenance will be identified and                  
documented monthly for up to six months until found and PM is received or retired.

       Goal: 100% Compliance.
Outcome: Goal met  

Kaweah 
Health

Safety

 
 

Security

Hazardous  
Materials and 

Waste    
Management 

         

Emergency 
Management

Fire 
Prevention

Clinical 
Equipment

Utilities 
Management

Evaluation of 2025 Performance Standards, continued  
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Evaluation Q4:
55 OSHA 

Recordable 

21 COVID-19 
employees

Provided 14 + 

Tele sitter 
Department 

Ergonomic 
Evaluations

26 Sharps 

Exposure

OSHA recordable injuries and Illnesses are as follows:
Fatalities (reportable)
Hospitalizations (reportable) 
Claim with lost workday, or modified work with restrictions (recordable)
Medical treatment other than First Aid (recordable)

Total Incidents include First Aid and Report Only

Type of Injury 1st  Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 
Totals Totals 

Total Incidents 144 128 141 135 548 623

COVID 19 + 32 20 104 21 177 622

OSHA Recordable 45 38 41 55 179 216

Lost time cases 18 23 19 29 89 139

Strain/Sprain 39 38 24 33 134 166

Sharps Exp. 20 12 18 25 75 68

# of Employees (EE)
end of QTR 5215 5210 5254 5271

Plan for Improvement:  
We have devised a set of processes to ensure safety and prevent accidents at our workplace. These measures include: 

Providing Managers and Directors with quarterly notifications of Work Injury Reports (WIR), which will contain 
up-to-date year-to-date information. 
Offering education through quick reference guides that can be posted in break rooms, Mandatory Annual 
Training (MAT) and/or education provided by clinical education or ancillary departments.
Conducting follow-ups with managers to identify prevention opportunities and/or process changes and policy 
reviews. The investigation and follow-up may include photos, videos, and interviews of witnesses and 
managers.
Increasing Sharps education in General Orientation by Infection Prevention and Manager Orientation by EHS. 
Demonstrating the correct sharps activation in new hire physicals with all employees handling sharps.
Utilizing Physical Therapist Aide in Employee Health for Ergo evaluations. Evaluating for proper body mechanics 
to prevent injury, stretching exercises, and equipment recommendations to ensure safety with our jobs. 
Working with Infection Prevention to track exposures and outbreaks amongst Health Care Workers in 2025.

Kaweah Health
Performance Monitoring 2025

Performance Standard: Our goal for 2025 is to maintain a safety record that is better than the national benchmark 
for workplace injuries and illnesses. To achieve this, we are planning to implement new processes that focus on 
reducing workplace injuries, keeping track of injury trends by department and type, and improving awareness of 
potential risks. Our Workers Compensation Program will be providing educational opportunities that align with the 
most common types of injuries in each department.
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*Injury is defined 
as physical or 
mental impairment 
that requires 
additional medical 
treatment or 
intervention.

EOC Component: SAFETY 
RISK MANAGEMENT

Goal #1: Annual Performance Standard:  Zero patient death or serious disability associated with a fall while 
being cared for in a KDHCD facility. 
Goal: Met

Goal #2: Annual Performance Standard: Reports of preventable non-patient safety events will decrease by 
two (2) events or more.
Goal: Not Met 

11

Evaluation:
Events tracked by the Risk Management department via Midas occurrence reports. Investigations and 
opportunities for improvement were documented for each event, preventable and non-preventable. 
Each event and corrective actions were reported to the Environment of Care Committee. In 2025, a 
trend was identified with slips and falls wherein existing meal tray carts were found to have leaks 
causing puddles of liquid in hallways. An EOC Sub-Committee developed a plan of action to repair 
meal tray carts. Since these repairs, there have been zero (0) slip and fall events related to leaking 
carts.

7 6

10

6

15 17

6

15

1

Q1 25 Q2 25 Q3 25 Q4 25

2 2 1
3

Q4 25 Lifestyle Center Six (6) Non-Preventable Events                     One (1) Preventable Event 
Q4 25 Kaweah Health   Fifteen (15) Non-Preventable Events 
Q4 25 Kaweah Health   Three (3) Preventable Events
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Plan for Improvement:
Methods to mitigate these events from occurring:

1. Appropriate use of rigid biohazard instrument transport container by staff in department observed.
2. Unit leaders notified in RLDatix and in real time during rounds when fallouts are identified.
3. Continue monitoring and educating staff about proper use of enzymatic/wetting solution.

Infection Prevention 
Component:

INFECTION PREVENTION 
COMPREHENSIVE ROUNDS

Performance Standard: Comprehensive Rounds 2025 Infection Prevention Goal:
Will audit for 3 specific observations related to rigid biohazard instrument 
transport containers:
(1)the rigid biohazard instrument transport container is secured when in
use. Met
(2) enzymatic/wetting solution is present along all surfaces of used 
instrumentation/scopes, and that enzymatic/wetting solution has not dried out.
Not Met
(3)used instrumentation/scopes are placed in a rigid biohazard instrument 
transport container. Met
Goal: 100% compliance (no fallouts).
Minimum Performance Level: 95% overall compliance.

Evaluation:
100% compliance achieved for audit metrics one and three.

90.3% compliance achieved for audit metric two.
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Infection Prevention 
Component:

INFECTION PREVENTION 
HAZARD ROUNDS

Performance Standard: Weekly EOC Hazard Rounds 2025 Infection Prevention Goal:
During EOC rounds, as applicable, the following is evaluated: presence of
medical supplies, devices and/or medication within 3 feet on either side of
sinks present in patient care areas, including outpatient care clinical
settings.

Goal: 95% - 100% compliance
Minimum Performance Level: 95% overall
compliance.

86.2%

72.7%

86.6%

79.0% 81.1%

70.0%

60.0%

50.0%

40.0%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%

0.0%

80.0%

100.0%

90.0%

2025 Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 Total for 2025

No Clean Patient Supplies Stored in Splash Zone of 
Sink

Evaluation:
2025 Annual Summary: 81.1% Compliance. Goal not met.

Plan for Improvement:
Methods to mitigate these events from occurring:
1. Eliminate clutter/storage of supplies, devices, medication within 3 feet on either side of a patient care sink.
2. Install an approved hard plastic barrier that prevents water exposure to medical supplies, devices and/or 
medication that are present within 3 feet on either side of patient care sinks.
3. Educational material distributed to unit leaders in advance of audits and each time fallout observed.
4. Infection Prevention increased rounding in 2025 on all inpatient units and continues to notify leaders of fallouts and
recommendations.
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EOC Component: SECURITY 

Performance Standard: False Code Pink Activations False Code Pink alarms, intended to prevent 
alarm fatigue and ensure rapid response, have surged dramatically. After 
improving from 48 in 2020 to 21 in 2023, incidents spiked to 138 in 2024 
(557% increase) and rose further to 185 in 2025 168% above the annual 
goal of fewer than 69. This trend underscores the need for stricter compliance 
with established unit protocols

Plan for Improvement: 
Enforce Transport Mode Compliance: 
Implement accountability measures; target 
40% reduction.
Resolve Technical Issues: Vendor to ensure 

quarter.
Strengthen Tag Removal Protocols: 
Standardize discharge process; reduce by 
50%.
Optimize Transport Time Windows: Review 
and adjust to minimize missed steps.

Evaluation: 
In 2025, there were 185 Code Pink false alarms, peaking in Q3 before a slight improvement in Q4. The top 
three causes failure to activate transport mode, unknown reasons, and tag removal accounted for 
nearly 70% of incidents. Additional issues included technical failures in Q4 due to wet tags and procedural 
lapses during discharge

EOC Component: SECURITY 
Performance Standard: During hazardous surveillance rounding, units will be evaluated for authorized   

personnel doors/exit only door accessibility to the public. Goal 100% compliance 
with doors not accessible to the public. 

Plan for Improvement: 
Focus on improving compliance and security 
through quarterly audits
Staff accountability measures, refresher training 
with visible signage, a clear escalation process 
for persistent issues
Potential technology upgrades such as door 
alarms or enhanced access controls in those 
areas

Evaluation: 
Security evaluated units for compliance with door security standards, specifically ensuring that authorized 
personnel doors and exit-only doors were not accessible to the public. The goal was 100% compliance, 
meaning all such doors should remain closed and secured. Findings indicate that this goal was not met. The 
percentage of doors found unsecured during quarterly inspections were:
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UTILITIES MANAGEMENT

FOURTH QUARTER AND ANNUAL EVALUATION 2025

Performance Standard: Inspections will be performed during EOC rounds to confirm that electrical panels 
  are locked.  
Goal:    100% Compliance 
Status: Not Met

Evaluation:
169 Departments or buildings 
were surveyed in the 2025. 3 
electrical panels were found 
unlocked, this resulted in 
98.24% compliance rate.

Minimum Performance Level 
not met during through the 
Year

We are searching for a universal surface mount panel lock that is keyless and self latching.  
98.24% Compliance for 2025
This performance measure will continue  for 2026

UTILITIES MANAGEMENT

FOURTH QUARTER AND ANNUAL EVALUATION 2025

Performance Standard: Inspections will be performed during EOC rounds to identify any ceiling tiles that 
  are damaged/stained. The expectation is staff that work in the area have placed a 

 Facilities Maintenance work order and the Goal is to correction of causation within 
 30 days of work order being placed. 

Goal:    100% Compliance 
Status: Met

Evaluation:
169 Departments or buildings 
were surveyed in 2025. 63 
Stained ceiling tiles were 
documented. The correction 
of the causation of 63 were 
repaired within 30 days of 
work order being placed. This 
resulted in 100% compliance 
rate.

Minimum Performance Level 
was met during this quarter.

Detailed Plan for Improvement:
100% Compliance for 2025
This performance measure will continue for 2026
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SAFETY
Fourth Quarter 2025 and Annual Evaluation
Performance Standard:  During hazardous surveillance rounding, sprinkler heads will be monitored 

                 for damage, corrosion, foreign material, and paint.

Goal                                   100% compliance

Evaluation:

For 2025 there were a total of 200 
sprinkler head observations. Of 
those observations, 20 were found 
to have foreign material, which 
resulted in an 90% compliance rate 
for the year.  

Goal not met for 2025

Detailed Plan for Improvement:
Findings were sent to EVS leaders at the time of survey. Meeting conducted with EVS leadership to outline 
process for cleaning sprinkler heads. Schedule will be created for cleaning locations. Findings for corrosion or 
damage will be sent to Facilities for review. We will continue to monitor during rounds on a weekly basis and 
report findings to leaders of non-compliant areas. 

Environmental Services (EVS) 4th Quarter
Performance Standard:  During EOC rounds, as applicable, the following is evaluated: hand sanitizer not expired; EVS

               closets are clean; ceiling vents are clean and Sharps containers are no more than ¾ full.  
Goal:                 95% -100% Compliance 
Status:                               2 Met and 2 unmet

Evaluation:
1. Hand Sanitizer not expired: = 

93% (Not Met)
2. EVS Closets clean:  = 100% 

(Met)
3. Ceiling vents clean:  = 87% (Not 

Met)
4. Sharps containers are no more 

than ¾ full = 100% (Met)

Detailed Plan for Improvement:
Sharps containers no more than ¾ full are compliant for the year and quarter. Hand sanitizer not expired is at 
93%.Ceiling vents are at 87% . EVS Closets Clean are 100%. Two out of our four goals are not met but our numbers 
are improving. We will continue to closely monitor through: 

EVS Leadership continue to proactively monitor areas routinely while completing departmental 
rounds (ongoing) including off site buildings which is where some of our findings were. Leaders will 
also help to do quality checks in areas and patient rooms.
Purchasing cordless backpack vacuums for offsite and OR areas. 

EVS Stock Room Clerks are helping to rotate sanitizer to move to areas that they will be used more 
frequently. 

We have also removed sanitizer from areas that it is not being utilized or easily accessible for 
example we found one behind a wire rack in a Storage room. 16
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Evaluation: Workplace violence(WPV) reporting on MIDAS is continuing to improve. In 2025 WPV was up from 401 
in 2024 to 602 in 2025. We did see a decrease of events in the Mental Health facility. Some areas of concern were 
inpatient units for 3North, 3South, 3West, 4North and 4South.

WORKPLACE VIOLENCE
FORTH QUARTER AND EVALUATION 2025 

Detailed Plan for Improvement (2025): 

1. 4South has continued to train staff focusing on dementia patients. 
2. Leaders will continue to encourage staff to enter incident reports for workplace violence on Midas. 
3. Traveler nurses will receive a CPI physical skills training upon hire.  Those travel nurses will also receive a de-

escalation tutorial and access to our code grey and code green information sheets.
4. WPV cases will be reviewed by the WPV case review team, and results to those case studies will be sent out to 

leadership to review for their units.
5. Safety specialists will assist mental health leadership in conducting WPV case reviews at the MH facility monthly.
6. MH will conduct a code grey drill monthly.
7. CPI training will include use of the new 3rd edition from the Crisis Prevention Institute.  Refresher courses will 

focus on the latest in CPI instruction. 
8. We have added another CPI instructor in December 2025 from our Mental Health staff.  

17

Workplace Violence Events-2025
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EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT/EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN
                Evaluation of Performance - 2025

  

The KH Emergency Preparedness Committee, a subcommittee of the Environment of Care Committee, met 
regularly throughout 2025 to address the preparedness needs within the Organization. Members from the 
Subcommittee ensured that leadership throughout the Organization were assigned positions in the Hospital 
Incident Command System (HICS), and that the organizational chart was kept current. The KH Emergency 
Operations Plan was reviewed/revised during 2025. 

Community Partners:  Participated with Tulare County Public Health Emergency Preparedness Advisory 
Committee, Tulare County Office of Emergency Services, Central California Emergency Medical Services Agency 
(CCEMSA), County of Tulare Evacuation Planning, and Visalia Fire Department and other agencies throughout 
Tulare County.  

Hazard Vulnerability Analysis: The Hazard Vulnerability Analysis (HVA) was re-evaluated and approved by the 
Environment of Care Committee. Input regarding the HVA was solicited from our executive team, medical staff 
and community partners.  KH also worked with CCEMSA hospitals in Fresno, Kings, Madera, and Tulare Counties 
to review the communitywide HVA. 

Offsite Facilities:  During 2025, the Emergency Planning Committee focused on the offsite facilities to ensure the 
specific risks of each facility were addressed during emergency exercises.   

Disaster Exercises: On June 25, 2025, Kaweah Health activated the Hospital Incident Command System (HICS) in 
response to a system failure exercise. The incident Southern Edison Gas reporting that they have a compressor 
system failure in their main gas pipeline system that supplies the southern portion of the San Joaquin Valley. The 
exercise also tested our ability to manage multiple systems that are affected by the loss of natural gas and the 
ability to continue cooking hot food, running hot water, Co Gen, laundry service, and steam for sterile processing. 
The exercise included testing the districts plan for the next 96-hour while protecting and maintain normal 
functions for our patients. 

On December 11, 2025, Kaweah Health activated the Hospital Incident Command System (HICS) in response to an 
exercise that involved power outage in our facility and test our staff's ability to vertically evacuate some patients 
(volunteers) by utilizing evacuation Medsleds. This also involved the coordination with emergency medical 
services to get patients to other near by local hospitals. 

Both the exercises included Hospital Incident Command System (HICS) activation, Emergency Department staffing 
(accessing additional physicians, residents and staff available), labor pool activation, alternate care sites identified 
and prepared, etc. The use of the HICS, a standardized approach to disaster management, allows our 
management and staff to respond with an all-hazard approach to disasters.  We have continued to actively 
partner with our community partners including The County of Tulare Office of Emergency Services, Tulare County 
Public Health Emergency Preparedness Program, Visalia Police Department, Visalia Fire Department and various 
local ambulance agencies . 

Six critical elements were identified during the exercise, with staff performance exceeding the established 
threshold. The exercises/incidents were critiqued through a multidisciplinary process which included 
administration, clinical and support staff, and medical staff. After action improvement items were identified and 
will be presented to the Emergency Management Sub commitment. Objectives were evaluated relating to six 
critical areas:  communications, resources and assets, safety and security of the patient, staff roles and 
responsibilities, the management of utilities and patient clinical and support activities. 
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EVALUATION  OVERALL 
 ENVIRONMENT OF CARE AND  EMERGENCY OPERATIONS

Safety: Based upon the objectives, scope and performance standards, the risks within our Safety Management 
plan have been managed effectively. The Safety Education program for the Organization is highly effective; 
departments completed the  Safety Training Modules. The Infection Prevention Department monitored infection 
control practices. Risk Management continued to monitor visitor injuries, with no trends identified.  Based on the 
high level of commitment to education, surveillance and ongoing activities, the Management Plan for Safety is 
highly effective in promoting safety standards for the organization and in guiding the direction of safety-related 
activities.  In 2025, we will improve safety outcomes by continuing with our monitoring activities and current 
programs, knowing they are effective in promoting safety standards for the organization and in guiding us 
towards continued risk reduction.  

Security:  The Management Plan for Security and the security program is effective at Kaweah Health has proven 
by the objectives to minimize security risks being met in 2025.  The Workplace Violence Committee worked to 
monitor the Workplace Violence Program, implementing recommendations and responding to actual 
threats.  Workplace violence awareness and crisis intervention training is provided to employees working in high-
risk areas and for support staff who also support patient care in those high-risk patient care areas. Code Silver 
(active shooter) education is available for staff. Security risk assessments were completed in conjunction with 
weekly hazard surveillance rounding. Any identified deficiencies are reported and tracked until 
correction/improvement is made. 

Hazardous Materials:  We continue to minimize risks related to hazardous materials and wastes by monitoring 
spill activity and completing hazardous gas monitoring in areas with known chemical contaminants.  An annual 
chemical inventory was completed, and all employees were required to complete Hazardous Materials and 
chemical specific training.  Other activities that support the effectiveness of our program include assessing the 
level of knowledge staff have relating to the Hazardous Materials program, specifically their role during a spill 
event.  Our Radiation Safety Committee monitors radiation issues, such as badge readings, apron safety, annual 
review of the Radiation Safety Plan,  and license amendments.  Based upon the objectives, scope and 
performance standards, the Hazardous Materials Plan and program is rated to be highly effective. 

Emergency Management:  Based upon the objectives, scope and performance standards, the Emergency 
Operations Plan is effective in providing the framework for disaster response for our staff. The Emergency 
Management Subcommittee continued to meet to review and plan for multiple preparedness activities including, 
but not limited to, drill design and follow-up activities.  Training was completed for Decontamination Processes, 
Emergency Preparedness, patient evacuation and new hire orientation. The Hazard Vulnerability Analysis was 
reviewed and found to be an effective tool in prioritizing critical events and assessing the prioritization against 

-wide preparedness activities which 
strengthening ties with agencies having jurisdiction and the California Department of Health Services.

Fire Prevention Management: Based upon the objectives, scope and performance standards, the Fire 
Prevention Management plan is effective.  Fire drills were completed for the Organization, with staff performing 
according to a pre-established checklist.  Fire equipment inspection, maintenance and testing was completed, 
with ongoing monitoring of the Statement of Conditions in effect.  Infection Prevention assessment continued to 
be integrated into construction activities along with any Interim Life Safety Measures assessments that were 
needed
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Clinical Equipment Management:  Based upon the objectives, scope and performance standards, the Clinical 
Equipment Plan and program are effective.  Preventive Maintenance was monitored quarterly for high-risk 
including life support and non-high-risk medical equipment, with the thresholds of performance met. The 
separation of our inventory (i.e., high risk including life support medical equipment from non-high-risk medical 
equipment) places a higher focus on the safety of our patients and keeps the Environment of Care closely 
integrated with Patient Safety standards. The Clinical Equipment Plan and program are effective in promoting 
safe equipment usage for our patients. 

Utility Equipment Management: Based upon our objective, to provide a comfortable, safe, environment for 
our patients and our staff, are programs are effective. Performance monitoring focused on the completion of 
critical life support utility equipment .  A skilled facilities staff, strong leadership, and the management of the 
automated preventive maintenance program has helped us in improving the objective to minimize the risks 
associated with utility failures.   

EVALUATION  OVERALL EFFECTIVENESS EOC AND  EMERGENCY OPERATIONS, continued
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Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

Marketing & Community Relations Committee OPEN MEETING
Wednesday February 4, 2026
Kaweah Health Medical Center Executive Office Conference Room

Present: Directors: David Francis (Chair) & Armando Murrieta; Marc Mertz, Chief Executive Officer;
Karen Cocagne, Director of Marketing & Media Relations; Deborah Volosin, Director of 
Patient & Community Experience; Samantha Torres, Social Media Specialist; Amee 
Longbottom, Sr. Communications Specialist; Nou Her, Sr. Social Media Specialist; and 
Lisette Mariscal, Recording

CALL TO ORDER This meeting was called to order at 4:00 PM by Chair David Francis.
  
PUBLIC/MEDICAL PARTICIPATION There was no public or medical participation.

MINUTES- The open meeting minutes from December 3, 2025, were reviewed.

COMMUNITY EXPERIENCE 

2.1. Discussion on agenda item deferred.
2.2. Deborah provided a quarterly report regarding community activities and current trends. (see
Attachment 2.2. of the agenda)

MARKETING & MEDIA RELATIONS 

3.1.1. Amee presented the results of the Private Home Care Mailer Campaign. (see attachment 3.1.1 
of the agenda.)
3.1.2. A verbal update was provided regarding the February issue of Vital Signs. (see attachment 3.1.2 
of the agenda)
3.1.3. Kaweah Health will have new signage at Visalia Rawhide. (see attachment 3.1.3 of the agenda)
3.1.4. Two new TV commercial drafts were presented for review.
3.1.5. Discussion on agenda item deferred.
3.1.6. An update was provided regarding the Medscape campaign. (see attachment 3.1.6 of the 
agenda)

99/242



Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

3.1.7. An update was presented on the ongoing Primary Care campaign. (see attachment 3.1.7 of the 
agenda)
3.1.8. Discussion on agenda item deferred.
3.1.9. Upcoming February initiatives were announced. (see attachment 3.1.9 of the agenda)
3.2. A report on recent marketing performance and engagement metrics was shared. (see attachment 
3.2. of the agenda.

Adjourned at 4:51 PM
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Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FINANCE, PROPERTY, SERVICES & ACQUISITION COMMITTEE
MINUTES
Kaweah Health Medical Center 
305 W. Acequia Avenue, Executive Office Conference Room (1st Floor)

Wednesday February 18, 2025
Present: Directors: David Francis (Chair) & Dean Levitan; Marc Mertz, Chief Executive Officer.
Malinda Tupper, Chief Financial Officer; Jennifer Stockton, Director of Finance, Jag Batth, Chief Operating
Officer; Kelsie Davis, Board Clerk Recording  

OPEN MEETING Called to order at 10:07AM

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION None

MINUTES- Reviewed and forward to the Board for approval.

SEMI ANNUAL INVESTMENTS REPORT- Review of report ending December 31, 2026. This was
recommended to forward to the Board for approval on consent calendar. 

FINANCIALS- Review of the most current fiscal year financial results and budget. 

ADJOURN 11:12am David Francis, Board Secretary/Treasurer
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OPEN Quality Council Committee
Thursday, January 15, 2026
The Executive Office Conference Room

Attending: Board Members: Dr. Dean Levitan, Chair; Jonna Schengel, Board Member; Jag Batth, 
Chief Operation Officer; Dr. Paul Stefanacci, Chief Medical Officer; Scott Baker, Interim 
Chief Nursing Officer; Malinda Tupper, Chief Financial Officer; Evelyn McEntire, Director 
of Risk Management; Shawn Elkin, Infection Prevention Manager; Chris Patty, Clinical 
Practice Guidelines Program Manager; Ayham Zoreikat, Director of Cardiovascular 
Services; Megan Stuart, RN Clinical Care QA (Recording); Martha Cardenas, RN Clinical 
Care QA;

Dr. Dean Levitan called to order at 8:03 AM.

Review of Closed Session Agenda: Dr. Dean Levitan made a motion to approve the closed agenda, there 
were no objections.

Dr. Dean Levitan adjourned the meeting at 8:33 AM.

Public Participation None.
Dr. Dean Levitan called to order at 8:35 AM.

4. Review of January Quality Council Open Session Minutes Dr. Dean Levitan, Board Member
Reviewed and acknowledged the December Quality Council Open Session Minutes by Dr. 
Dean Levitan.  No further actions. 

5. Written Quality Reports a review of key quality metrics and actions associated with the following 
improvement initiatives: Reports reviewed, accepted, and attached in minutes. No action taken. 

a. Annual Review of Quality and Patient Safety Plans

6. Cardiac Surgery Service Line A review of key process and outcomes measures related to cardiac 
surgery service line. Ayham Zoreikat, Director of Cardiovascular Services. Report reviewed and 
attached in minutes. Committee requested to bring back report to revisit when the next scheduled 
reporting calendar. 

7. Clinical Quality Goals Update- A review of current performance and actions focused on the 
clinical quality goals for Healthcare Acquired Infections and Patient Safety Indicator (PSI) 90 
Composite. Shawn Elkin, Infection Prevention Manager; Chris Patty, Clinical Practice Guidelines 
Program Manager. Reports reviewed and attached to minutes. No action taken.

Adjourn Open Meeting Dr. Dean Levitan
Mike Olmos adjourned the meeting at 9:12 AM.
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MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL OPEN MEETING OF THE KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS HELD TUESDAY FEBRUARY 10, 2026, AT 10:00AM IN THE EXECUTIVE 
OFFICE CONFERENCE ROOM  305 W. ACEQUIA, VISALIA, CA. 

PRESENT: Directors Olmos, Francis, Levitan, & Murrieta; Marc Mertz, CEO; and K. Davis, 
recording  

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 AM by Director Francis.  

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION None.  

KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT BAORD OF DIRECTORS- ZONE II- The board met to 
review the applications for Zone II vacancy and proceeded with interviewing 2 out of the six applicants. 
Jonna Schengel and Steven Koobatian.  

ADJOURN - Meeting was adjourned at 10:57AM  

David Francis, President  
Kaweah Delta Health Care District and the Board of Directors 

ATTEST: 

Dean Levitan, MD, Secretary/Treasurer 
Kaweah Delta Health Care District Board of Directors 
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MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL OPEN MEETING OF THE KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS HELD TUESDAY FEBRUARY 12, 2026, AT 2:00PM IN THE EXECUTIVE 
OFFICE CONFERENCE ROOM  305 W. ACEQUIA, VISALIA, CA. 

PRESENT: Directors Olmos, Francis, and Levitan; Marc Mertz, CEO; and K. Davis, recording  

The meeting was called to order at 2:00 PM by Director Francis.  

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION None.  

KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT BAORD OF DIRECTORS- ZONE II- The board met to 
interview 2 out of the six applicants. Jonna Schengel and Steven Koobatian.  

the term is up in November.   

MMSC (Olmos/Levitan) to 
Member.  

This was supported unanimously by those present.  Vote:  3 Yes  Olmos, and Francis. 1- Murrieta was 
absent. 

ADJOURN - Meeting was adjourned at 3:45PM  

David Francis, President  
Kaweah Delta Health Care District and the Board of Directors 

ATTEST: 

Dean Levitan, MD, Secretary/Treasurer 
Kaweah Delta Health Care District Board of Directors 

108/242



Separator Page

February

109/242



MINUTES OF THE OPEN MEETING OF THE KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS HELD WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 25, 2026, AT 4:00PM IN THE CITY OF VISALIA CITY 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS  707 W. ACEQUIA, VISALIA, CA. 

PRESENT:  Directors Olmos, Francis, Levitan, Schengel & Murrieta; M. Mertz, CEO; J. Randolph, 
Chief of Staff; M. Tupper, CFO; D. Cox, Chief Human Resource Officer; D. Leeper, CIO; 
P. Stefanacci, CMO; B. Cripps, CCO; J. Batth, COO; K. Morrison, VP Support Services; S. 
Baker, CNO; R. Berglund, Legal Counsel; and K. Davis, recording  

The meeting was called to order at 4:00 PM by Director Francis.  

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION None.  

ADJOURN - Meeting was adjourned at 4:00PM  

David Francis, President  
Kaweah Delta Health Care District and the Board of Directors 

ATTEST: 

Dean Levitan, MD, Secretary/Treasurer 
Kaweah Delta Health Care District Board of Directors 
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MINUTES OF THE OPEN MEETING OF THE KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS HELD WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 25, 2026, AT 4:45PM IN THE CITY OF VISALIA CITY 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS  707 W. ACEQUIA, VISALIA, CA. 

PRESENT: Directors Olmos, Francis, Levitan, Schengel & Murrieta; M. Mertz, CEO; J. Randolph, 
Chief of Staff; M. Tupper, CFO; D. Cox, Chief Human Resource Officer; D. Leeper, CIO; 
P. Stefanacci, CMO; B. Cripps, CCO; J. Batth, COO; K. Morrison, VP Support Services; S. 
Baker, CNO; R. Berglund, Legal Counsel; and K. Davis, recording  

The meeting was called to order at 5:08 PM by Director Francis.  

ROLL CALL- Directors Olmos, Levitan, Francis, Schengel and Murrieta were present.  

FLAG SALUTE- Director Francis lead the flag salute.  

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   None. 

CLOSED SESSION ACTION TAKEN: In closed session the board approved the Medical Executive 
February 2026. There was also action taken by 

the Board to reject two claims on its merits pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9. And 
finally the board approved the closed meeting minutes from January 2026. 

RECOGNITIONS- Resolution 2281, 2282.   
CHIEF OF STAFF REPORT  Report relative to current Medical Staff events and issues  Julianne 
Randolph, DO, Chief of Staff  

 Doctors Day Celebration is in March.   
CONSENT CALENDAR  Director Francis entertained a motion to approve the February 25, 2026, 
consent calendar. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  None.   
MMSC (Murrieta/Levitan) to approve the February 25, 2026, consent calendar.. This was 
supported unanimously by those present.  Vote:  Yes  Olmos, Levitan, Murrieta, Schengel, and 
Francis.  

CARDIAC SERVICE LINE REPORT Overview of initiatives, outcomes and emerging priorities 
related to cardiac surgery service line and inclusive practices.  (attached hereto the minutes is 
the presentation presented by Ayham and Dr. Bansal.  

STRATEGIC PLANNIGN INITIATIVE  PATIENT AND COMMUNITY EXPERIENCE  Presented by 
Deborah Volosin regarding the strategic growth and innovation initiative, including strategic 
objectives, implementation framework and anticipated outcomes.  (Attached hereto the 
minutes is the presentation presented by Deborah Volosin.) 
PATIENT EXPERIENCE AND SATISFACTION UPDATE- Deborah Volosin presented and had a 
meaningful discussion regarding aggregated and de-identified patient experience data, including 
trends, themes, and opportunities for improvement.  
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Board of Directors Meeting  Open 4:45PM 2.25.26 Page 2 of 2 

FINANCIALS  A presentation and discussion of current financial statements, budget 
performance, revenue, and expense trends, and year-to-date comparisons for the District. 
Presented by Malinda Tupper. 
Copy attached to the original of the minutes and to be considered a part thereof. 

REPORTS 
Chief Executive Officer Report  Updates on Joint Commission and Moonshine Soiree.  Marc 
Mertz, CEO 
Board President- None.  David Francis, Board President 

 
ADJOURN - Meeting was adjourned at 6:13PM  

David Francis, President  
Kaweah Delta Health Care District and the Board of Directors 

ATTEST: 

Dean Levitan, MD, Secretary/Treasurer 
Kaweah Delta Health Care District Board of Directors 
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AP 180 Weapons Brought Into the District
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MS 52 Use of External Proctors
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MS 53 Temporary Privileges
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MS 25 Rescinded or Lapsed Membership and/or

Privileges Policy
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MS 33 Reporting Guidelines

133/242



134/242



135/242



Separator Page

MS 101 Red Rules
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MS 02 Medical Staff Well-Being Committee
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MS 51 Medical Staff and Advanced Practice Professional

Notifications
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MS 16 Medical Staff Organization Financial Assistance

for Fit-For-Duty Evaluations
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MS 57 Guidelines for Privacy Violations
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MS 56 Medical Staff & Advanced Practice Professional

Education Policy

158/242



159/242



160/242



Separator Page

MS 03 Medical Staff Fees
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Graduate Medical Education Graduates 2026
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QUALITY INCENTIVE POOL REPORT
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QIP QCOMM 
Report

March 19, 2026
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QIP Program Updates
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Quality Incentive Pool (QIP) Program

More than medicine. Life.

What: CMS 1115 Waiver program through the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) 

Why - Goals of QIP: 
• Promote access to care
• Increase organization’s investment value-based payment arrangements 
• Encourages collaboration with Medi-Cal managed care plans and Hospitals

How: Funding is tied to quality outcomes as defined by DHCS annually

When: 
• Kaweah Health reports QIP performance annually to DHCS for prior Calendar Year (CY)
• Funding is only earned if DHCS targets are achieved.
• Funding changes year after year along with targets.
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QIP Reporting Highlights

More than medicine. Life.

CY 2025 Report Underway due 6/15/2026
Currently in CY 2026 Performance Period (1/1/2026-12/31/2026)
• Plan to report on 7 Quality Measures and perform on 7 Quality Measures ~ $12.7M 

($1.8M/quality measure)
Funding Model Updated to 60% Medi-Cal Reimbursement/40% Quality Measures 
Priority vs. Elective Quality Measures-Funding implications

• Pushes continuous quality improvement (preventing switching measures annually)
• 50% of total measures need to be Priority Measures
• 30% of total measures need to be reported year prior

Kaweah Health has strategically selected quality measures for QI and reporting that 
align with Primary and Preventive care to ensure high likelihood of performance. 

RHC workflows impact performance for 100% of quality measures selected.  
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More than medicine. Life.QIP Proxy Performance

Quality Measures Cozeva Performance Year 2025 Aug-25 Trends
Aggregate 

Performance 
August

Aggregate 
Performance 
September 

Aggregate 
Performance 

October

Aggregate 
Performance 

November

Aggregate 
Performance 

December

Aggregate 
Performance 

January Target Delta
Q-CBP Controlling High BP 52.72% 62.90% 66.25% 66.70% 68.99% 71.67% 67.36% -4.31%
Q-GSD Diabetes|Glycemic Status Assessment for Patients With Diabetes (Glycemic 
Status <=9.0%) 42.04% 48.82% 56.04% 56.30% 61.84% 58.51% 72.99% 14.48%
Q-CMS130 Colorectal Cancer Screening (1) (Trending Break PY5, new Population 45-75) 35.55% 35.71% 36.66% 38.34% 39.17% 40.79% 42.44% 1.65%
Q-W30: Well-Child Visits in the First 15 Months 48.93% 50.21% 51.06% 54.35% 55.90% 56.44% 69.67% 13.23%
Q-W30: Well-Child Visits in the First 30 Months of Life 15-30 Months 66.58% 68.21% 69.21% 70.34% 69.15% 69.36% 76.49% 7.13%
Q-WCC Prevention and Screening|Weight Assessment and Counseling for Nutrition and 
Physical Activity for Children/Adolescents - BMI percentile 78.54% 89.99% 91.79% 89.70% 91.04% 91.27% 83.28% -7.99%

Q-WCC Prevention and Screening|Weight Assessment and Counseling for Nutrition and 
Physical Activity for Children/Adolescents - Counseling for Nutrition 49.68% 55.09% 61.02% 67.29% 69.60% 70.92% 72.33% 1.41%

Q-WCC Prevention and Screening|Weight Assessment and Counseling for Nutrition and 
Physical Activity for Children/Adolescents - Counseling for Physical Activity 52.73% 57.70% 63.01% 69.12% 71.19% 72.24% 72.56% 0.32%
Q-IMA: Immunizations for Adolescents 21.51% 25.59% 25.78% 25.12% 25.12% 31.36% 6.24%
Q-CIS10-Immunizations|Childhood Immunization Status COMBO-10 6.43% 6.19% 6.61% 6.76% 6.61% 22.87% 16.26%
Q-LSC- Lead Screening in Children 77.03% 77.55% 78.53% 79.04% 78.89% 78.44% 79.51% 1.07%
Q-PPC-PRE Prenatal Care 86.36% 89.04% 89.98% 88.52% 89.25% 88.97% 87.66% -1.31%
Q-PPC-PST Post Natal Care 76.36% 72.05% 82.15% 88.52% 89.49% 89.44% 78.41% -11.03%
Q-BCS Breast Cancer Screening 52.17% 52.70% 53.97% 55.68% 56.68% 56.65% 57.29% 0.64%
Q-CCS Cervical Cancer Screening 58.24% 59.06% 59.20% 61.01% 62.18% 62.45% 56.98% -5.47%
Q-CHL Chlamydia Screening 47.13% 48.11% 37.75% 55.48% 57.05% 58.44% 49.65% -8.79%
Q-WCV: Child and Adolescent Well-Care 33.64% 34.17% 38.85% 45.34% 47.73% 49.40% 46.57% -2.83%

Jan-26Dec-25Nov-25Oct-25Sep-25

Meeting 6.3 QM
Target 8 QM

Caveat-claims data
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DHCS QIP Reporting Updates

More than medicine. Life.

“Better of MCP or QIP Entity Rate“
Limitation on use of Local Mapping to clinical events to reflect performance

RISK- If the claims or documentation to the health plans do not include the 
proper coding (quality codes, CPTII, LOINC) performance will be negatively 
impacted

Work to improve code capture remains underway

No Local Mapping to clinical events will be allowed. 

Claims submission along with coding of diagnosis codes and 
Quality Codes will be key to meeting performance. 
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QIP Performance Year 9
(2026)
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QIP PY9 2026 Quality Measure Focus

More than medicine. Life.

1. Controlling High BP - Q-CBP (Priority) 
2. Glycemic Status Assessment for patients with Diabetes - Q-GSD (Priority)
3. Colorectal Cancer Screening - Q-CMS130 (Elective)
4. Lead Screening in Children - Q-LSC- (Elective)
5. HIV Screening - Q-CMS349 (Elective)
6. Cervical Cancer Screening - Q-CCS (Priority) 
7. Breast Cancer Screening - Q-BCS (Priority) 
Contingency Plan 
1. Prenatal Care - Q-PPC-PRE (Priority) 
2. Post Natal Care - Q-PPC-PST (Priority) 
3. Chlamydia Screening - Q-CHL (Priority)
4. Preventative Care and Screening: Tobacco Use-Screening and Cessation Intervention  Rate 1,  Rate 2,  & Rate 3 - Q-CMS138 (Priority)

Informational 
1. Number of Members enrolled in Enhanced Care Management (ECM) - Q-ECM
2. Number of and Percentage of Eligible Members Receiving Community Supports (COMS) and Number of Unique COMS received by 

members - Q-COMS
3. Percentage of Acute Hospital Stay Discharges Which Had Follow-Up Ambulatory Visits W/in 7 days Post Hospital Discharge- Q-FUAH

Strategy to monitor more than 7 measures.

Funding available ~$12.7M

175/242



Quality is a Team Sport

More than medicine. Life.

Nurses & Care Managers

Physicians & APPs
Pharmacists

Community Health Workers

Data & Analytics Teams

Digital Health/ITPatients & 
Families

Health Plans/Payors

HIM

Registrars & 
Medical Assistants

Population Health Team
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Quality Improvement Initiatives

More than medicine. Life.

1. Supplemental Data Uploads: Ongoing by Gaps in Care (GIC) team & Pop Health in Cozeva
from Cerner MILN (18 measures)

2. Supplemental Flat File Submission: Captures values not submitted on claims; sent monthly 
by ISS Business Development

3. CPTII Data Coding: Population Health Data Team & Partnering with HIM (3 measures) 

4. External Document Scanning: QA external document type scans project HIM & Population 
Health (3 measures)  

5. Cologuard HL7 Interface with Cerner: go live August 2025

6. Targeted QI Efforts
a. Community Outreach Events: Immunizations, Colorectal CA Screening, Diabetes 
Management, Medi-Cal Enrollment

b. Colorectal Cancer Screening: Kits shipped to patients’ home w/ Well App text 
messaging & phone reminders  
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Quality Improvement Initiatives

More than medicine. Life.

7. Communication Strategies
Sharing performance & targeted QI efforts Monthly Population Health Steering 
Committee, Clinic lead, RHC Manager, Medical Director & Provider Meetings; Quarterly 
Population Health Quality Meeting

8. IT Build Pending
a. Diabetic QuickVisits
b. Real Time QM Performance Dashboard (5 QM)

1. Controlling High Blood Pressure
2. Tobacco Screening and Cessation
3. Glycemic Status Assessments for Patients with Diabetes (GSD) A1c <9%
4. Influenza 
5. HIV

c. Patient Advisories (Long Term)

Monthly Quality Meetings: Managed Care Plans (Anthem BC and HealthNet) 178/242
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STRATEGIC PLANNING INITAITIVE – PHYSICIAN ALIGNMENT
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FY 2026 Strategic Plan

Physician Alignment
March 25, 2026
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PATIENT EXPERIENCE AND SATISFACTION UPDATE
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Patient & Community 
Experience

March 2026

186/242



Medical Practice NPS: 78.0
12th Percentile

Kaweah Health
February 2026

Trusting providers with care
Spending enough time with patient
Safety
Providers explaining things 
understandably
Nurses explaining things understandably

Survey Scores

5 Year HCAHPS Goal

HCAHPS: 69.3
45th Percentile

Fiscal Year Data
July 2025 January 2026

Human Understanding 75.8
12th Percentile

Inpatient NPS: 60.2
30th Percentile

Service Alerts

Rounding
306

MIDAS
74

Opened

ED 
Rounding

246 

February 2026

69.3

75 77 79 81 83

Current
Raw Score

End of
FY2026

End of
FY2027

End of
FY2028

End of
FY2029

End of
2030

298

973

Open ClosedClosed

510

1,007

Positive Negative
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HCAHPS Trend July 2025  December 2025
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4

Inpatient (FY-1/31/2026)
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Med Practice (FY-1/31/2026)

5
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6

Emergency Department (FY-1/31/26)
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Human Understanding (FY-1/31/2026)

7
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July 2025 January 2026

53.3 54.1

46.3 47.7

62.2

50.8

56.5

70.0 69.9 71.4

81.6

74.0

61.7 61.1

48.8

58.3 60.0

49.4 49.3
47.3

66.9

78.9

76.3

71.4
60.7 61.1

57.2 57.9

65.2

59.5
62.3

73.7 73.7
74.4

82.8

77.8

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

2N 2S 3N 3S 3W 4N 4S 4T 5T CVICU Broderick Mother Baby

End of FY 2025 Current Score FY 2026 Goal
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74 Opened

32

22

20

Complaint Grievance Lost

ED Rounding: FebruaryRounding: February MIDAS: February

306 Rounds 246 Rounds74 Opened

68

6

Open Closed

192

86

2

Positive Complaints Midas

281

71

16
39

Positive

Complaints

Midas

Real Time Service Recovery
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19

8

811

5

6

5

5
4

Communication Staff Behavior Call Light Delay

Delay of Care Immobility During Stay Food

Wait Time Without Updates Pain Management Documentation

Patient Rounding Complaints Breakdown: 
February
71 complaints
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ED Patient Rounding Complaints Breakdown: 
February
86 Complaints

66

59

30

36

Admit to Hospital (Room Wait) Communication Staff Behavior Wait Times (Imaging) Quality of Care
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Leader Rounds: February

Main Hospital, 16

West Campus, 18

Sub-Acute, 7
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MIDAS: February
74 Opened

13

1 2 4 1 1 1

24

1
6

1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Complaints & Grievances

198/242



14

Lost Belongings: February

1 1

3

1

4

1 1
2

5

1

Lost Belongings
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Lost Belongings
FY to Date: 144

3 2

16

5
8

16

5
1

15

3 2 1 2 2 2

47

3
1 2 1 1 1

3
1 1

7/1/25 - 2/28/26

15

51

93

Open Closed
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ROUNDING

16

February Executive Team Rounds = 4 executive rounds, 1 BOD round

Executive November December January February

CEO/Marc Mertz. 11/4, 11/20 12/3, 12/23 1/12

Jag B. 11/12 12/10 1/13

Malinda T. 11/17 12/22 1/6

Dianne C. 11/11 12/15 1/8 2/4

Scott B. 11/24 1/27 2/12

Ben C. 11/24 12/18 1/22

Paul S. 12/2 1/28 2/18

Doug L. 1/19 2/11

Board of Directors 2/9 (MO)
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FINANCIALS
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CFO Financial Report
April 18, 2021

CFO Financial Report

Month Ending February 2026
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Patients in a Bed YTD 2026
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Statistical Results – Fiscal Year Comparison (Feb) 

Actual Results Budget Budget Variance
Feb 2025 Feb 2026 % Change Feb 2026 Change % Change

Average Daily Census 429 430 0.2% 461 (31) (6.7%)

KDHCD Patient Days:

Medical Center 8,287 7,937 (4.2%) 8,628 (691) (8.0%)

Acute I/P Psych 981 1,306 33.1% 1,484 (178) (12.0%)

Sub-Acute 853 880 3.2% 851 29 3.4%

Rehab 664 773 16.4% 652 121 18.6%

TCS-Ortho 375 364 (2.9%) 378 (14) (3.7%)

NICU 335 414 23.6% 389 25 6.4%

Nursery 512 363 (29.1%) 520 (157) (30.2%)

Total KDHCD Patient Days 12,007 12,037 0.2% 12,902 (865) (6.7%)

Total Outpatient Volume 58,156 58,800 1.1% 63,898 (5,098) (8.0%)
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Statistical Results – Fiscal Year Comparison (Jul-Feb) 

Actual Results Budget Budget Variance
FYTD 2025 FYTD 2026 % Change FYTD 2025 Change % Change

Average Daily Census 413 397 (3.8%) 426 (29) (6.9%)

KDHCD Patient Days:
Medical Center 69,127 63,494 (8.1%) 69,268 (5,774) (8.3%)

Acute I/P Psych 8,780 10,796 23.0% 11,988 (1,192) (9.9%)

Sub-Acute 7,319 7,085 (3.2%) 7,294 (209) (2.9%)

Rehab 4,857 5,346 10.1% 5,119 227 4.4%

TCS-Ortho 2,906 3,358 15.6% 3,092 266 8.6%

NICU 3,291 3,005 (8.7%) 3,062 (57) (1.9%)

Nursery 4,179 3,420 (18.2%) 3,790 (370) (9.8%)

Total KDHCD Patient Days 100,459 96,504 (3.9%) 103,613 (7,109) (6.9%)

Total Outpatient Volume 478,663 497,446 3.9% 554,542 (57,096) (10.3%)
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Other Statistical Results – Prior Year/Budget Comparison (Feb)

Budget

Feb 25 Feb 26 Change % Change Feb 26 Change % Change

ED - Avg Treated Per Day 276 283 7 2.6% 293           (10) (3.6%)

Surgery (IP & OP) – 100 Min Units 768 714 (54) (7.0%) 804           (90) (11.2%)

Endoscopy Procedures 619 400 (219) (35.4%) 452           (52) (11.5%)

Cath Lab (IP & OP) - 100 Min Units 283 316 33 11.7% 297           19 6.4%

Cardiac Surgery Cases 21 29 8 38.1% 29             (0) (0.6%)

Deliveries 395 286 (109) (27.6%) 418           (132) (31.6%)

Clinical Lab 252,687 266,437 13,750 5.4% 277,956   (11,519) (4.1%)

Reference Lab 7,327 6,170 (1,157) (15.8%) 6,417       (247) (3.9%)

Dialysis Center - Visalia Visits 1,407 1,199 (208) (14.8%) 1,404       (205) (14.6%)

Infusion Center - Units of Service 367 527 160 43.6% 661           (134) (20.3%)

Hospice Days 3,239 3,524 285 8.8% 3,840       (316) (8.2%)

Home Health Visits 3,116 2,579 (537) (17.2%) 2,939       (360) (12.2%)

Home Infusion Days 20,608 20,991 383 1.9% 20,600     391 1.9%

Actual Results Budget Variance
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Other Statistical Results – Fiscal Year Comparison (Jul-Feb)

Budget

YTD Feb 
25

YTD Feb 
26

Change
% 

Change
YTD Feb 

26
Change

% 
Change

ED - Avg Treated Per Day 260 274 14 5.2% 278             (4) (1.6%)

Surgery (IP & OP) – 100 Min Units 6,410 6,062 (349) (5.4%) 6,530          (468) (7.2%)

Endoscopy Procedures 4,911 3,862 (1,049) (21.4%) 4,201          (339) (8.1%)

Cath Lab (IP & OP) - 100 Min Units 2,724 2,756 32 1.2% 2,827          (71) (2.5%)

Cardiac Surgery Cases 213 221 8 3.8% 265             (44) (16.7%)

Deliveries 3,327 2,602 (725) (21.8%) 2,983          (381) (12.8%)

Clinical Lab 1,988,650 2,093,216 104,566 5.3% 2,187,515  (94,300) (4.3%)

Reference Lab 54,985 56,311 1,326 2.4% 54,214        2,097 3.9%

Dialysis Center - Visalia Visits 11,924 11,303 (621) (5.2%) 12,046        (743) (6.2%)

Infusion Center - Units of Service 3,383 4,775 1,392 41.1% 5,079          (304) (6.0%)

Hospice Days 27,876 32,661 4,785 17.2% 32,433        228 0.7%

Home Health Visits 23,005 22,739 (266) (1.2%) 24,114        (1,375) (5.7%)

Home Infusion Days 174,072 189,977 15,905 9.1% 175,102      14,875 8.5%

YTD Actual Results Budget Variance
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Other Statistical Results –  Prior Year/Budget Comparison (Feb)

Budget

Feb 25 Feb 26 Change % Change Feb 26 Change % Change

All O/P Rehab Svcs Across District 19,001 17,938 (1,063) (5.6%) 19,633     (1,695) (8.6%)

Physical & Other Therapy Units (I/P & O/P) 18,188 19,669 1,481 8.1% 18,904     765 4.0%

Radiology - CT - All Areas 4,423 5,032 609 13.8% 4,303       729 16.9%

Radiology - MRI - All Areas 807 842 35 4.3% 822           20 2.4%

Radiology - Ultrasound - All Areas 2,867 2,941 74 2.6% 2,857       84 2.9%

Radiology - Diagnostic Radiology 9,497 9,404 (93) (1.0%) 9,674       (270) (2.8%)

Radiology – Main Campus 14,893 14,955 62 0.4% 14,847     108 0.7%

Radiology - Ultrasound - Main Campus 2,253 1,968 (285) (12.6%) 2,034       (66) (3.2%)

West Campus - Diagnostic Radiology 1,222 1,277 55 4.5% 1,141       136 11.9%

West Campus - CT Scan 473 623 150 31.7% 452           171 37.9%

West Campus - MRI 392 391 (1) (0.3%) 393           (2) (0.6%)

West Campus - Ultrasound 614 973 359 58.5% 823           150 18.2%

West Campus - Breast Center 1,409 1,770 361 25.6% 1,409       361 25.6%

Actual Results Budget Variance
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Other Statistical Results – Fiscal Year Comparison (Jul-Feb)
Budget

YTD Feb 
25

YTD Feb 
26

Change
% 

Change
YTD Feb 

26
Change

% 
Change

All O/P Rehab Svcs Across District 162,902 158,266 (4,636) (2.8%) 166,511      (8,245) (5.0%)

Physical & Other Therapy Units (I/P & O/P) 147,614 150,779 3,165 2.1% 157,718      (6,939) (4.4%)

Radiology - CT - All Areas 36,700 41,070 4,370 11.9% 36,296        4,774 13.2%

Radiology - MRI - All Areas 6,945 7,294 349 5.0% 6,945          349 5.0%

Radiology - Ultrasound - All Areas 24,053 24,134 81 0.3% 23,949        185 0.8%

Radiology - Diagnostic Radiology 76,744 76,108 (636) (0.8%) 78,064        (1,956) (2.5%)

Radiology – Main Campus 122,615 123,948 1,333 1.1% 122,078      1,870 1.5%

Radiology - Ultrasound - Main Campus 18,789 17,622 (1,167) (6.2%) 17,118        504 2.9%

West Campus - Diagnostic Radiology 9,310 10,353 1,043 11.2% 9,160          1,193 13.0%

West Campus - CT Scan 3,937 4,491 554 14.1% 3,829          662 17.3%

West Campus - MRI 3,316 3,302 (14) (0.4%) 3,356          (54) (1.6%)

West Campus - Ultrasound 5,264 6,512 1,248 23.7% 6,831          (319) (4.7%)

West Campus - Breast Center 13,173 13,370 197 1.5% 13,174        196 1.5%

Med Onc Visalia Treatments 8,475 9,206 731 8.6% 8,881          325 3.7%

Rad Onc Visalia Treatments 11,264 13,387 2,123 18.8% 11,581        1,806 15.6%

Rad Onc Hanford Treatments 1,906 1,955 49 2.6% 1,942          13 0.7%

YTD Actual Results Budget Variance
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Other Statistical Results – Prior Year/Budget Comparison (Feb)

Budget

Feb 25 Feb 26 Change % Change Feb 26 Change % Change

Rural Health Clinics Registrations 12,807 10,931 (1,876) (14.6%) 13,414     (2,483) (18.5%)

RHC Exeter - Registrations 6,076 5,073 (1,003) (16.5%) 6,522       (1,449) (22.2%)

RHC Lindsay - Registrations 1,756 1,640 (116) (6.6%) 2,080       (440) (21.2%)

RHC Woodlake - Registrations 1,334 596 (738) (55.3%) 637           (41) (6.4%)

RHC Woodlake Valencia - Registrations 0 556 556 0.0% 1,200       (644) (53.7%)

RHC Dinuba - Registrations 1,506 1,215 (291) (19.3%) 1,700       (485) (28.5%)

RHC Tulare - Registrations 2,135 1,851 (284) (13.3%) 2,475       (624) (25.2%)

Urgent Care – Court Total Visits 2,639 2,579 (60) (2.3%) 3,000       (421) (14.0%)

Urgent Care – Demaree Total Visits 1,632 2,270 638 39.1% 2,150       120 5.6%

KH Medical Clinic - Ben Maddox Visits 895 920 25 2.8% -            920 0.0%

KH Medical Clinic - Plaza Visits 243 206 (37) (15.2%) 271           (65) (24.0%)

KH Willow Specialty Clinic 0 363 363 0.0% 509           (146) (28.6%)

KH Cardiology Center Visalia Registrations 1,368 1,176 (192) (14.0%) 1,582       (406) (25.7%)

KH Mental Wellness Clinic Visits 234 316 82 35.0% 350           (34) (9.7%)

Urology Clinic Visits 305 316 11 3.6% 821           (505) (61.5%)

Therapy-Wound Care Svcs Encounters 235 291 56 23.8% 324           (33) (10.2%)

Actual Results Budget Variance
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Other Statistical Results – Fiscal Year Comparison (Jul-Feb)
Budget

YTD Feb 
25

YTD Feb 
26

Change
% 

Change
YTD Feb 

26
Change

% 
Change

Rural Health Clinics Registrations 107,438 96,812 (10,626) (9.9%) 110,126      (13,314) (12.1%)

RHC Exeter - Registrations 51,200 46,596 (4,604) (9.0%) 53,705        (7,109) (13.2%)

RHC Lindsay - Registrations 14,784 13,607 (1,177) (8.0%) 16,490        (2,883) (17.5%)

RHC Woodlake - Registrations 10,537 4,436 (6,101) (57.9%) 5,468          (1,032) (18.9%)

RHC Woodlake Valencia - Registrations 0 4,900 4,900 0.0% 6,698          (1,798) (26.8%)

RHC Dinuba - Registrations 12,133 10,474 (1,659) (13.7%) 13,875        (3,401) (24.5%)

RHC Tulare - Registrations 18,784 16,799 (1,985) (10.6%) 20,588        (3,789) (18.4%)

Urgent Care – Court Total Visits 19,691 20,446 755 3.8% 23,500        (3,054) (13.0%)

Urgent Care – Demaree Total Visits 12,155 15,570 3,415 28.1% 16,250        (680) (4.2%)

KH Medical Clinic - Ben Maddox Visits 6,408 7,777 1,369 21.4% 5,500          2,277 41.4%

KH Medical Clinic - Plaza Visits 2,154 1,817 (337) (15.6%) 2,232          (415) (18.6%)

KH Willow Specialty Clinic 0 2,842 2,842 0.0% 3,685          (843) (22.9%)

KH Cardiology Center Visalia Registrations 12,216 11,273 (943) (7.7%) 12,927        (1,654) (12.8%)

KH Mental Wellness Clinic Visits 2,299 2,381 82 3.6% 3,020          (639) (21.2%)

Urology Clinic Visits 2,412 1,474 (938) (38.9%) 3,201          (1,727) (54.0%)

Therapy-Wound Care Svcs Encounters 1,514 2,653 1,139 75.2% 2,813          (160) (5.7%)

YTD Actual Results Budget Variance
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February Financial Summary (000’s) Budget Comparison 

 Budget  
Feb-2026 

 Actual    
Feb-2026 

$ Change % Change

Operating Revenue
Net Patient Service Revenue $54,746 $54,599 ($147) -0.3%
Other Operating Revenue $22,072 $21,119 ($953) -4.5%
Total Operating Revenue $76,818 $75,718 ($1,100) -1.5%

Operating Expenses
Employment Expenses $40,719 $40,711 ($8) 0.0%
Other Expenses $35,992 $35,074 ($918) -2.6%

Total Operating Expenses $76,711 $75,785 ($926) -1.2%

Operating Margin $107 ($67) ($174)
Stimulus/FEMA $0 $0 $0

Operating Margin after Stimulus/FEMA $107 ($67) ($174)
Nonoperating Revenue (Loss) $870 $1,178 $308

Excess Margin $977 $1,111 $134

Comparison to Budget - Month of February
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February Financial Summary (000’s) Prior Year Comparison 

 Actual     
Feb-2025 

 Actual   
Feb-2026 

$ Change % Change

Operating Revenue
Net Patient Service Revenue $53,731 $54,599 $868 1.6%
Other Operating Revenue $18,979 $21,119 $2,140 10.1%
Total Operating Revenue $72,710 $75,718 $3,008 4.0%

Operating Expenses
Employment Expenses $38,637 $40,711 $2,074 5.1%
Other Expenses $33,796 $35,074 $1,278 3.6%

Total Operating Expenses $72,433 $75,785 $3,352 4.4%

Operating Margin $277 ($67) ($344)
Stimulus/FEMA $0 $0 $0

Operating Margin after Stimulus/FEMA $277 ($67) ($344)
Nonoperating Revenue (Loss) $1,166 $1,178 $12

Excess Margin $1,443 $1,111 ($332)

Comparison to Prior Year - Month of February
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Year to Date Financial Summary (000’s)  

 Budget YTD 
Feb-2026 

 Actual YTD 
Feb-2026 

$ Change % Change

Operating Revenue
Net Patient Service Revenue $457,356 $455,339 ($2,017) -0.4%
Other Operating Revenue $174,716 $180,529 $5,812 3.2%
Total Operating Revenue $632,072 $635,868 $3,795 0.6%

Operating Expenses
Employment Expenses $340,147 $345,311 $5,164 1.5%
Other Expenses $296,881 $296,040 ($841) -0.3%

Total Operating Expenses $637,028 $641,351 $4,323 0.7%

Operating Margin ($4,956) ($5,483) ($527)
Nonoperating Revenue (Loss) $7,026 $10,441 $3,415

Excess Margin $2,070 $4,958 $2,888

Comparison to Budget - YTD February
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February Financial Comparison (000’s)  

 Budget  
Feb-2026 

 Actual    
Feb-2026 

$ Change % Change
 Actual     

Feb-2025 
 Actual   

Feb-2026 
$ Change % Change

Operating Revenue
Net Patient Service Revenue $54,746 $54,599 ($147) -0.3% $53,731 $54,599 $868 1.6%
Supplemental Gov't Programs $9,727 $8,772 ($954) -10.9% $7,650 $8,772 $1,122 12.8%
Prime Program $631 $631 ($0) 0.0% $792 $631 ($161) -25.6%
Premium Revenue $7,415 $7,224 ($192) -2.7% $6,367 $7,224 $856 11.9%
Other Revenue $4,300 $4,493 $193 4.3% $4,170 $4,493 $323 7.2%
Other Operating Revenue $22,072 $21,119 ($953) -4.5% $18,979 $21,119 $2,140 10.1%
Total Operating Revenue $76,818 $75,718 ($1,100) -1.5% $72,710 $75,718 $3,008 4.0%

Operating Expenses
Salaries & Wages $32,414 $32,267 ($147) -0.5% $30,528 $32,267 $1,739 5.4%
Contract Labor $1,454 $574 ($880) -153.4% $1,948 $574 ($1,374) -239.5%
Employee Benefits $6,851 $7,870 $1,020 13.0% $6,161 $7,870 $1,709 21.7%
Total Employment Expenses $40,719 $40,711 ($8) 0.0% $38,637 $40,711 $2,074 5.1%

Medical & Other Supplies $13,622 $14,144 $522 3.7% $12,648 $14,144 $1,497 10.6%
Physician Fees $7,584 $7,201 ($383) -5.3% $7,412 $7,201 ($211) -2.9%
Purchased Services $1,786 $1,975 $189 9.6% $1,447 $1,975 $528 26.7%
Repairs & Maintenance $2,298 $2,227 ($71) -3.2% $2,355 $2,227 ($129) -5.8%
Utilities $1,005 $835 ($170) -20.4% $909 $835 ($74) -8.9%
Rents & Leases $133 $124 ($9) -7.5% $155 $124 ($31) -25.4%
Depreciation & Amortization $3,497 $3,365 ($132) -3.9% $3,221 $3,365 $145 4.3%
Interest Expense $517 $596 $79 13.2% $555 $596 $41 6.9%
Other Expense $2,144 $1,859 ($285) -15.3% $2,032 $1,859 ($173) -9.3%
Humana Cap Plan Expenses $3,406 $2,749 ($657) -23.9% $3,063 $2,749 ($314) -11.4%
Total Other Expenses $35,992 $35,074 ($918) -2.6% $33,796 $35,074 $1,278 3.6%

Total Operating Expenses $76,711 $75,785 ($926) -1.2% $72,433 $75,785 $3,352 4.4%

Operating Margin $107 ($67) ($174) $277 ($67) ($344)
Nonoperating Revenue (Loss) $870 $1,178 $308 $1,166 $1,178 $12
Excess Margin $977 $1,111 $134 $1,443 $1,111 ($332)

Comparison to Budget - Month of Febuary Comparison to Prior Year - Month of Febuary
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Year to Date: July through February Financial Comparison (000’s)  

 Budget YTD 
Feb-2026 

 Actual YTD 
Feb-2026 

$ Change % Change
  Actual YTD 

Feb-2025 
 Actual YTD 

Feb-2026 
$ Change % Change

Operating Revenue
Net Patient Service Revenue $457,356 $455,339 ($2,017) -0.4% $435,269 $455,339 $20,070 4.4%
Supplemental Gov't Programs $77,812 $77,639 ($173) -0.2% $56,222 $77,639 $21,417 27.6%
Prime Program $5,045 $5,045 ($0) 0.0% $11,094 $5,045 ($6,049) -119.9%
Premium Revenue $57,202 $58,299 $1,098 1.9% $55,388 $58,299 $2,911 5.0%
Other Revenue $34,657 $39,545 $4,888 12.4% $32,857 $39,545 $6,688 16.9%
Other Operating Revenue $174,716 $180,529 $5,812 3.2% $155,561 $180,529 $24,967 13.8%
Total Operating Revenue $632,072 $635,868 $3,795 0.6% $590,831 $635,868 $45,037 7.1%

Operating Expenses
Salaries & Wages $266,522 $268,503 $1,981 0.7% $254,382 $268,503 $14,121 5.3%
Contract Labor $16,032 $15,691 ($341) -2.2% $13,146 $15,691 $2,545 16.2%
Employee Benefits $57,593 $61,117 $3,523 5.8% $51,725 $61,117 $9,391 15.4%
Total Employment Expenses $340,147 $345,311 $5,164 1.5% $319,253 $345,311 $26,058 7.5%

Medical & Other Supplies $112,200 $116,407 $4,206 3.6% $110,395 $116,407 $6,011 5.2%
Physician Fees $60,282 $62,393 $2,112 3.4% $57,788 $62,393 $4,605 7.4%
Purchased Services $15,189 $15,740 $551 3.5% $13,190 $15,740 $2,549 16.2%
Repairs & Maintenance $19,936 $17,545 ($2,392) -13.6% $17,269 $17,545 $276 1.6%
Utilities $7,774 $7,119 ($655) -9.2% $7,670 $7,119 ($551) -7.7%
Rents & Leases $1,124 $1,221 $96 7.9% $1,126 $1,221 $94 7.7%
Depreciation & Amortization $28,027 $26,581 ($1,446) -5.4% $25,435 $26,581 $1,147 4.3%
Interest Expense $4,486 $4,651 $165 3.5% $4,742 $4,651 ($91) -2.0%
Other Expense $18,301 $16,728 ($1,573) -9.4% $16,429 $16,728 $300 1.8%
Humana Cap Plan Expenses $29,561 $27,655 ($1,906) -6.9% $33,613 $27,655 ($5,958) -21.5%
Total Other Expenses $296,881 $296,040 ($841) -0.3% $287,657 $296,040 $8,383 2.8%

Total Operating Expenses $637,028 $641,351 $4,323 0.7% $606,910 $641,351 $34,441 5.4%

Operating Margin ($4,956) ($5,483) ($527) ($16,080) ($5,483) $10,596
Stimulus/FEMA $0 ($0) ($0) $47,722 ($0) ($47,722)
Operating Margin after Stimulus/FEMA ($4,956) ($5,483) ($527) $31,642 ($5,483) ($37,126)
Nonoperating Revenue (Loss) $7,026 $10,441 $3,415 $10,992 $10,441 ($551)
Excess Margin $2,070 $4,958 $2,888 $42,634 $4,958 ($37,676)

Comparison to Budget - YTD February Comparison to Prior Year - YTD February
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Month of February - Budget Variances
• Supplemental Gov’t Programs: The unfavorable budget variance of $954K is primarily due 

to unanticipated HQAF State legislation – a decrease of 40% which we will experience 
through the end of the fiscal year.

• Contract Labor:  The positive variance of $880k in February is the result of timing, as 
January was over accrued by approximately $1M – overstating January’s and understating 
February’s expense.  Fiscal year-to-date there is a favorable variance of $341K (2.2%) 
under budget.

• Employee Benefits: The unfavorable budget variance of $1M in February is due to 
employee health insurance, specifically the cost of pharmaceuticals.  

• Medical Supplies:  Pharmaceutical cost for medical oncology and retail pharmacy was the 
main cause of the $522K unfavorable budget variance in February.

• Humana Cap Plan Expenses:  The $657K favorable variance is due to lower than expected 
experience for third party health care costs of those covered by our Medicare Managed 
Care capitated contract.
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Budget and Actual Fiscal Year 2026: Trended Operating Margin (000’s)  
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Budget and Actual Fiscal Year 2026: “Cash Flow”  
Net Earnings before Depreciation and Interest (000’s)  
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Budget and Actual Fiscal Year 2026: Trended Operating Margin (000’s)  

Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 FY 2026
  Patient Service Revenue $56,501 $53,289 $56,822 $61,063 $56,876 $55,676 $60,513 $54,599 $455,339
  Other Revenue $21,848 $23,904 $22,899 $24,620 $21,974 $22,751 $21,414 $21,119 $180,529
Total Operating Revenue $78,349 $77,193 $79,720 $85,682 $78,850 $78,427 $81,928 $75,718 $635,868

   Employee Expense $43,550 $42,743 $42,190 $44,735 $43,893 $44,400 $43,089 $40,711 $345,311
   Other Operating Expense $38,484 $36,987 $38,038 $38,793 $34,509 $36,883 $37,272 $35,074 $296,040
Total Operating Expenses $82,034 $79,730 $80,228 $83,528 $78,402 $81,282 $80,361 $75,785 $641,351

Net Operating Margin ($3,685) ($2,537) ($507) $2,154 $448 ($2,855) $1,566 ($67) ($5,483)
   NonOperating Income $1,059 $1,243 $1,968 $850 $1,368 $1,608 $1,168 $1,178 $10,441
Excess Margin ($2,625) ($1,295) $1,461 $3,004 $1,816 ($1,248) $2,734 $1,111 $4,958

Profitability
Operating Margin % (4.7%) (3.3%) (0.6%) 2.5% 0.6% (3.6%) 1.9% (0.1%) (0.9%)
Operating Margin %excl. Int (4.0%) (2.6%) 0.1% 3.2% 1.3% (2.9%) 2.6% 0.7% (0.1%)
Operating EBIDA  $104 $1,200 $3,534 $5,818 $4,421 $1,304 $5,475 $3,894 $25,749
Operating EBIDA Margin 0.1% 1.6% 4.4% 6.8% 5.6% 1.7% 6.7% 5.1% 4.0%

Liquidity Indicators
Day's Cash on Hand 102.7 96.4 93.2 98.0 93.7 97.1 105.6 113.3 113.3
Day's in Accounts Rec. 72.0             71.2             67.9             67.8             68.2             68.3             73.6           72.5           72.5              

Debt & Other Indicators

Debt Service Coverage (MADS) 0.16 0.53 1.22 1.68 1.88 1.72 1.91 1.97 1.97              
Discharges (Monthly) 2,249          2,210          2,255          2,216          2,124          2,377          2,376         2,192         2,250            
Adj Discharges (Case mix adj) 8,071          8,493          8,430          8,462          7,409          8,489          8,195         7,410         8,120            
Adjusted patient Days (Mo.) 27,564        27,906        26,067        25,531        25,691        26,544        28,730       25,787       26,728          
Cost/Adj Discharge $10.2 $9.4 $9.5 $9.9 $10.6 $9.6 $9.8 $10.2 9.9$              
Compensation Ratio 77% 80% 74% 73% 77% 80% 71% 75% 76%
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Total FTEs (includes Contract Labor)
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Contract Labor Full Time Equivalents (FTEs)
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Productivity Measure : Worked Hours/ Adj. Patient Days
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Overtime as a % of Productive Hours 
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Average Length of Stay versus National Average (GMLOS)
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Average Length of Stay versus National Average (GMLOS)
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Trended % of Observation by Length of Stay 
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Average Length of Stay Distribution
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Trended Liquidity Ratios
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Ratio Analysis Report

June 30,

February January 2025 2024 Moody's

2026 2026 Audited Median Benchmark

Value Value Value Aa A Baa

LIQUIDITY RATIOS

Current Ratio (x) 2.4 2.5 2.5 1.6 1.9 1.7

Accounts Receivable (days) 72.5 73.6 72.1 48.7 46.7 48.6

Cash On Hand (days) 113.3 105.6 95.3 282 194.6 122.9

Cushion Ratio (x) 13.1 12.1 10.9 46.1 26.8 15.5

Average Payment Period (days) 50.4 50.2 55.1 75.8 61.9 62.3

CAPITAL STRUCTURE RATIOS

Cash-to-Debt 138.7% 128.9% 114.9% 297.1% 188.1% 111.0%

Debt-To-Capitalization 30.9% 30.9% 31.3% 20.8% 28.7% 35.5%

Debt-to-Cash Flow (x) 4.0 4.1 2.8 2.2 3.1 5.0

Debt Service Coverage 2.5 2.4 3.8 7.9 5.3 3.3

Maximum Annual Debt Service Coverage (x) 2.0 1.9 3.0 7.2 4.8 2.7

Age Of Plant (years) 13.9 14.0 13.6 11.1 13.3 14.8

PROFITABILITY RATIOS

Operating Margin (.9%) (1.0%) (4.2%) 2.9% 1.6% (.5%)

Excess Margin 0.8% 0.7% 2.9% 6.7% 4.3% 1.3%

Operating Cash Flow Margin 4.0% 3.9% 1.0% 7.9% 6.6% 4.2%

Return on Assets 0.8% 0.7% 3.1% 4.5% 3.8% 1.7%
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Consolidated Statements of Net Position (000’s)
Feb-26 Jun-25

(Audited)
ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $         4,426 $        6,595 
Current Portion of Board designated and trusted 
assets 25,829 17,533 
Accounts receivable: -   

Net patient accounts 159,585 154,634 
Other receivables 28,469 70,335 

188,055 224,969 
Inventories 14,276 13,871 
Medicare and Medi-Cal settlements 61,138 62,463 
Prepaid expenses 12,007 8,234 

Total current assets 305,730 333,666 
NON-CURRENT CASH AND INVESTMENTS -
less current portion

Board designated cash and assets 273,596 218,025 
Revenue bond assets held in trust -   22,950 
Assets in self-insurance trust fund 278 626 
Total non-current cash and investments 273,874 241,602 

INTANGIBLE RIGHT TO USE LEASE, 19,144 15,613 
net of accumulated amortization

INTANGIBLE RIGHT TO USE SBITA, 10,226 8,062 
net of accumulated amortization

CAPITAL ASSETS
Land 20,544 17,542 
Buildings and improvements 445,730 437,184 
Equipment 346,416 340,593 
Construction in progress 16,344 18,729 

829,034 814,048 
Less accumulated depreciation 554,721 541,607 

274,313 272,441 
OTHER ASSETS
Property not used in operations 2,126 5,155 
Health-related investments 1,804 2,147 
Other 22,168 20,922 

Total other assets 26,098 28,224 
Total assets 909,385 899,608 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 12,250 13,133 

Total assets and deferred outflows $     921,635 $    912,741 241/242



Consolidated Statements of Net Position (000’s)
Feb-26 Jun-25

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $       30,869 $      43,963 

Accrued payroll and related liabilities 73,569 71,620 

SBITA liability, current portion 3,429 3,031 

Lease liabiilty, current portion 3,561 3,204 

Bonds payable, current portion 13,184 13,014 

Notes payable, current portion 2,306 -   

Financing Lease Liability, current portion 554 -   

Total current liabilities 127,472 134,831 

LEASE LIABILITY, net of current portion 16,185 12,850 

SBITA LIABILITY, net of current portion 4,679 3,941 

LONG-TERM DEBT, less current portion

Financing Lease payable 3,192 -   

Notes payable 18,444 20,750 

Total long-term debt 220,665 222,369 

NET PENSION LIABILITY 21,045 16,169 

OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 53,650 50,472 

Total liabilities 443,697 440,632 

NET ASSETS

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 64,191 60,147 

Restricted 47,111 58,980 

Unrestricted 366,636 352,983 

Total net position 477,938 472,110 

Total liabilities and net position $     921,635 $    912,741 
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